

[LEGAL NOTICE NO. 99]

## **Revised Edition of the Laws (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2016**

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 6(1A) of the Revised Edition of the Laws Act (Cap. 6), I hereby make these Regulations—

*Short title and commencement*

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Revised Edition of the Laws (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2016.

(2) These Regulations come into force on 1 December 2016.

*Advertisement Regulations*

2. The Advertisement Regulations are amended in regulation 3 in the definition of “traffic sign” by deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Aerodromes Fire Service Regulations*

3. The Aerodromes Fire Service Regulations are revoked.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Bovine Animals) Regulations*

4. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Bovine Animals) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Cats) Regulations*

5. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Cats) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Dogs) Regulations*

6. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Dogs) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Domesticated Poultry) Regulations*

7. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Domesticated Poultry) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Goats) Regulations*

8. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Goats) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Honey Bees) Regulations*

9. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Honey Bees) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Horses) Regulations*

10. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Horses) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Pigs) Regulations*

11. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Pigs) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Sheep) Regulations*

12. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Application to Sheep) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Bovine Brucellosis) Regulations*

13. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Bovine Brucellosis) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2—
  - (i) deleting the definition of “Assistant Director”; and
  - (ii) in the definition of “infected area”—
    - (A) deleting “Director of Animal Health and Production Division of the Ministry of Primary Industries and Co-operatives,” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”; and
    - (B) deleting “Director” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”; and
- (b) deleting “Assistant Director” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Bovine Tuberculosis) Regulations*

14. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Bovine Tuberculosis) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2—
  - (i) deleting the definition of “Assistant Director”; and
  - (ii) in the definition of “infected area”—
    - (A) deleting “Director of Animal Health and Production Division of the Ministry of Primary Industries and Co-operatives,” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”; and
    - (B) deleting “Director” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (b) in the First Schedule, deleting “office of the Assistant Director, Rodwell Road, Suva” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”; and
- (c) deleting “Assistant Director” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Cattle Tick) Regulations*

15. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Cattle Tick) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Department of Agriculture” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”.

*Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Ringworm of Horses) Regulations*

16. The Animals (Contagious Diseases) (Ringworm of Horses) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 3, deleting “Assistant Director Agriculture (Animal Health and Production)” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”; and
- (b) in regulations 4 and 5, deleting “such Assistant Director” and substituting “the Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”.

*Animals Importation Regulations*

17. The Animals Importation Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 18(b)(vi), deleting “Assistant Director of Agriculture (Animal Health and Production) may, in his discretion” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji may”;
- (b) in regulations 20(2) and 53(b), deleting “Permanent Secretary responsible for Agriculture” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (c) in regulation 44, deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (d) in regulation 46(1)(b), deleting “Director of Animal Health and Production, of the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forests” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (e) in regulation 46A, deleting “Permanent Secretary” and “Permanent Secretary responsible for Agriculture” wherever they appear and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (f) in regulation 47(b), deleting “Chief Executive Officer responsible for Agriculture in Fiji” and substituting “the Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (g) deleting “Assistant Director Agriculture (Animal Health and Production)” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”; and
- (h) deleting “Assistant Director” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”.

*Ba Town Boundaries (Alteration) Order 1990*

18. The Ba Town Boundaries (Alteration) Order 1990 is amended in order 2 by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Housing and Urban Development” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Ba Town By-laws*

19. The Ba Town By-laws are amended by—

- (a) in by-law 2, deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”;

- (b) in by-law 23(3), deleting “Transport Control Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
- (c) in by-law 30(2), deleting “Board” and substituting “Council”.

*Ba Traffic Order*

20. The Ba Traffic Order is amended by deleting “Royal Fiji Police Force” wherever it appears and substituting “Fiji Police Force”.

*Banaban (Copra) Regulations*

21. The Banaban (Copra) Regulations are amended in regulation 9 by deleting “Coconut Industry Act” and substituting “Coconut Industry Development Act 2010”.

*Banaban (Rabi Island Court) Regulations*

22. The Banaban (Rabi Island Court) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 36, deleting “Criminal Procedure Code” and substituting “Criminal Procedure Act 2009”; and
- (b) in the Schedule—
  - (i) in Form 5, deleting “Her Majesty the Queen” and substituting “the State”;
  - (ii) in Form 12, deleting “Her Majesty and all her people” and substituting “the State and all citizens”; and
  - (iii) in Form 13—
    - (A) deleting “our Sovereign Lady the Queen” and substituting “the State”; and
    - (B) deleting “Her Majesty and all Her subjects” and substituting “the State and all citizens”.

*Banana Export and Marketing Regulations*

23. The Banana Export and Marketing Regulations are amended in regulation 2 in the definition of “Produce Inspector” by deleting “Department of Agriculture” and substituting “Ministry of Agriculture”.

*Bicycles Regulations*

24. The Bicycles Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 4(b), deleting “Director of Road Transport” and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
- (b) in regulations 14 and 23, deleting “Director of Road Transport” and substituting “Chief Executive of the Land Transport Authority”.

*Boarding Out of Juveniles Regulations*

25. The Boarding Out of Juveniles Regulations are amended in regulation 5 by deleting “Medical and Dental Practitioners Act” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner Act 2010”.

*Burial (Kalabo and Nasinu) Regulations*

26. The Burial (Kalabo and Nasinu) Regulations are amended in the Schedule by deleting “Indian” wherever it appears.

*Burial (Raralevu and Tabale) Regulations*

27. The Burial (Raralevu and Tabale) Regulations are amended in regulation 5 by deleting “In every portion allotted to any Christian denomination there shall be set apart so much thereof as the sanitary inspector may deem fit for the burial of iTaukei and other Polynesian Christians and Indian Christians belonging to such denomination. A special place shall be set apart for the interment of non-Christian natives of any Pacific island.”.

*Burial (Suva, Nasinu, Vatuwaqa, Levuka, Vaturekuka and Lautoka) Regulations*

28. The Burial (Suva, Nasinu, Vatuwaqa, Levuka, Vaturekuka and Lautoka) Regulations are amended in regulation 3 by deleting “In every portion allotted to any Christian denomination there shall be set apart so much thereof as the manager may deem fit for the burial of iTaukei and other Polynesian Christians belonging to such denomination, and Indians. A special place shall be set apart for the interment of non-Christian natives of any Pacific island.”.

*Cadet Units Regulations*

29. The Cadet Units Regulations are amended in regulation 7 by deleting “he” and substituting “the commanding officer”.

*Civil Aviation (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations*

30. The Civil Aviation (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations are amended in regulation 18(5)(b) by deleting “Public Service Commission” and substituting “Permanent Secretary”.

*Civil Aviation (Security) Regulations 1994*

31. The Civil Aviation (Security) Regulations 1994 is amended in regulation 18A(4) by deleting “Penal Code” wherever it appears and substituting “Crimes Act 2009”.

*Civil Service (Diplomatic and Consular Services) Regulations 2006*

32. The Civil Service (Diplomatic and Consular Services) Regulations 2006 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2—
  - (i) deleting the definitions of “Chief Executive Officer” and “Commission”;
  - (ii) in the definition of “Constitution”, deleting “Constitution (Amendment) Act 1997” and substituting “Constitution of the Republic of Fiji”; and
  - (iii) in the definition of “the Minister”, deleting “Minister for Foreign Affairs and External Trade” and substituting “Minister responsible for foreign affairs”;
- (b) in regulation 4(2), deleting “Commission may, on the recommendation of the Permanent Secretary,” and substituting “Permanent Secretary may, with the agreement of the Minister,”;

- (c) in regulation 4(3), deleting “Commission” and substituting “Permanent Secretary”;
- (d) in regulation 5(2), deleting “Subject to section 149 of the Constitution, the” and substituting “The”;
- (e) in regulation 6—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “The President may, on the advice of the Prime Minister, appoint” and substituting “In accordance with section 128 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji, the Prime Minister appoints”;
  - (ii) deleting subregulation (2); and
  - (iii) in subregulation (3), deleting “in accordance with Legal Notice 92 of 2002” and substituting “with the approval of the Solicitor-General”;
- (f) in regulation 7(4), deleting “section 149 of the Constitution” and substituting “section 128 of the Constitution”;
- (g) in regulation 11, deleting “wives” and substituting “spouses”;
- (h) in regulation 50(2), deleting “Public Service Commission” and substituting “Prime Minister”;
- (i) in regulation 61(1), deleting “Public Service Commission” and substituting “Prime Minister”;
- (j) in regulation 79, deleting “1988 Leave Conditions” and substituting “General Orders”;
- (k) in regulation 87, deleting “Chief executive officer who may in consultation with the Chief executive officer for the Public Service” and substituting “permanent secretary who may in consultation with the Minister responsible for civil service”; and
- (l) deleting Schedules 1 and 2.

*Civil Service (Discipline) Regulations 2009*

33. The Civil Service (Discipline) Regulations 2009 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 3—
  - (i) in the definition of “chairperson”, deleting “established under regulation 4”;
  - (ii) in the definition of “Commission”, deleting “established under the State Services Decree 2009” and substituting “continued under section 125 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji”;
  - (iii) in the definition of “member”, deleting “established under regulation 4,”; and
  - (iv) in the definition of “Tribunal”, deleting “regulation 4” and substituting “section 120 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji”;
- (b) deleting regulations 4 and 5;

- (c) in regulation 6—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), inserting “the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji,” after “by”;
  - (ii) in subregulation (2), inserting “the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji,” after “under”; and
  - (iii) deleting subregulations (3) and (4);
- (d) deleting regulations 7, 8, 9 and 11;
- (e) in regulation 13, deleting “, with the approval of the Commission.”;
- (f) in regulation 15, deleting “the Commission” and substituting “Parliament”;
- (g) in regulation 16—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “Commission, upon receipt of the disciplinary charges, the employee’s reply and such other documents submitted to the Commission by the relevant ministry or department,” and substituting “Commission or relevant permanent secretary upon receipt of the employee’s reply.”;
  - (ii) in subregulation (2), deleting “and the relevant ministry or department”; and
  - (iii) deleting subregulations (3), (4) and (5);
- (h) in regulation 19, deleting “, and in such a case, a single report may be made to the Commission by the Tribunal”;
- (i) in regulation 21(1), inserting “or relevant permanent secretary” after “Commission”;
- (j) deleting regulations 24 and 26 to 31; and
- (k) in regulation 32, deleting “Commission” wherever it appears and substituting “relevant permanent secretary”.

*Civil Service (General) Regulations 1999*

34. The Civil Service (General) Regulations 1999 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 5—
  - (i) in subregulation (1)—
    - (A) deleting “pursuant to section 147(1) of the Constitution”; and
    - (B) deleting “, and in accordance with section 140 of the Constitution”;
  - (ii) in subregulation (2)—
    - (A) deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following—
      - “(a) the vacancy was openly advertised in accordance with such guidelines as may be issued from time to time.”; and

- (B) in paragraph (b), deleting “interview or using another” and substituting “an open and”; and
  - (iii) deleting subregulation (5);
- (b) in regulation 6, deleting “department” wherever it appears and substituting “ministry”;
- (c) in regulation 7, deleting “The Commission” and substituting “A permanent secretary, with the agreement of the Minister responsible for the ministry,”;
- (d) in regulation 8—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “The Commission” and substituting “A permanent secretary, with the agreement of the Minister responsible for the ministry,”;
  - (ii) in subregulation (2), deleting “Commission” and substituting “permanent secretary”; and
  - (iii) in subregulation (3), deleting “Commission” and substituting “permanent secretary with the agreement of the Minister responsible for the ministry”;
- (e) in regulation 9(3), deleting “The Commission” and substituting “A permanent secretary”;
- (f) deleting regulations 10, 11 and 12;
- (g) in regulation 13, deleting “Commission” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary”;
- (h) in regulation 14—
  - (i) in subregulation (2), deleting “Commission” and substituting “permanent secretary”;
  - (ii) deleting subregulation (4) and substituting the following—
    - “(4) This regulation does not prevent an employee from retiring at the age when an employee can lawfully retire under any written law relating to the grant of pensions, gratuities or compensation.”; and
  - (iii) deleting subregulation (5);
- (i) in regulation 15, deleting “The Commission may retire or retrench an employee from the civil service if the Commission is satisfied” and substituting “A permanent secretary, with the agreement of the Minister responsible for the ministry, may retire or retrench an employee from the civil service if the permanent secretary is satisfied”;
- (j) in regulation 16—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “The Commission may retire an employee from the civil service if the Commission” and substituting “A permanent secretary, with the agreement of the Minister responsible for the ministry, may retire an employee from the civil service if the permanent secretary”; and



- (ii) in subregulation (2), deleting “Commission” and substituting “permanent secretary”;
- (k) in regulation 17—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “The Commission may retire an employee from the civil service, or terminate an employee’s employment, if the Commission” and substituting “The permanent secretary, with the agreement of the Minister responsible for the ministry, may retire an employee from the civil service, or terminate an employee’s employment, if the permanent secretary”; and
  - (ii) deleting subregulation (2);
- (l) in regulation 18, deleting “Commission” and substituting “permanent secretary”;
- (m) in regulation 19, deleting “Commission” and substituting “permanent secretary”;
- (n) in regulation 20, deleting “Commission” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary”;
- (o) in regulation 21, deleting “department” and substituting “ministry”;
- (p) in regulation 22—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “If the Commission is satisfied that the employee has breached the Civil Service Code of Conduct, the Commission may take one or more of the following actions” and substituting “If a disciplinary action is instituted against an employee, then the Public Service Disciplinary Tribunal upon being satisfied that the employee has breached the Civil Service Code of Conduct, may take one or more of the following actions”; and
  - (ii) deleting subregulations (2) and (3);
- (q) in regulation 23, deleting “Commission” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary”;
- (r) in regulation 24, deleting “department” wherever it appears and substituting “ministry”;
- (s) in regulation 25(1), deleting “department” and substituting “ministry”;
- (t) in regulation 26—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “The chief executive officer of each department, must establish a performance improvement programme for his or her department” and substituting “The permanent secretary responsible for each ministry must establish a performance improvement programme for his or her ministry”; and
  - (ii) deleting “department” wherever it appears and substituting “ministry”;

- (u) in regulation 27, deleting “Chief executive officers” and substituting “Permanent secretaries”;
- (v) deleting regulation 28;
- (w) in regulation 29, deleting “under section 20 of the Act” and substituting “by the Ministry of Civil Service”;
- (x) deleting regulations 30 and 32 to 39; and
- (y) deleting “chief executive officer” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary”.

*Coconut Industry (Copra Grading Appeals) Regulations*

35. The Coconut Industry (Copra Grading Appeals) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 6(2), deleting “funds of the Coconut Board” and substituting “Consolidated Fund”;
- (b) in regulation 7, deleting “Director of Agriculture” and substituting “Ministry of Agriculture”; and
- (c) deleting “Coconut Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Ministry”.

*Coconut Industry (Licences and Fees) Regulations*

36. The Coconut Industry (Licences and Fees) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) deleting “Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Ministry”;
- (b) deleting “Coconut Industry Act” wherever it appears and substituting “Coconut Industry Development Act 2010”; and
- (c) in Schedule 1—
  - (i) deleting “COCONUT INDUSTRY ACT” wherever it appears and substituting “COCONUT INDUSTRY DEVELOPMENT ACT 2010”;
  - (ii) deleting “(CHAPTER 152)” wherever it appears; and
  - (iii) deleting “Secretary, Coconut Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Permanent Secretary”.

*Coconut Industry (Sale and Purchase of Coconut Meat) (Exemption) Regulations*

37. The Coconut Industry (Sale and Purchase of Coconut Meat) (Exemption) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) deleting regulation 2 and substituting the following—

*“Exemption of licensed copra makers*

2.—(1) Copra makers licensed under the Coconut Industry (Licences and Fees) Regulations 1966 (hereinafter referred to as “licensed copra makers”) must not purchase meat of coconuts which when extracted from the shells contains moisture in excess of 15% of such meat.

(2) Licensed copra makers may, in respect of purchases pursuant to subregulation (1), be exempted from the provisions of subregulation (1), subject to the conditions specified in the Schedule.”;

- (b) deleting regulation 3 and substituting the following—

*“Exemption of farmers*

3. Coconut farmers who sell coconut meat to licensed copra makers, in respect of purchases pursuant to regulation 2(2), are exempted from the provisions of regulation 2(1).”; and

- (c) in the Schedule, deleting “Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Ministry”.

*Coconut Industry (Sale and Purchase of Ungraded Copra) (Exemption) Regulations 1983*

38. The Coconut Industry (Sale and Purchase of Ungraded Copra) (Exemption) Regulations 1983 is amended by—

- (a) deleting regulation 2 and substituting the following—

*“Exemption of licensed copra traders*

2.—(1) Copra makers licensed under the Coconut Industry (Licences and Fees) Regulations 1966 (hereinafter referred to as “licensed copra makers”) must only purchase ungraded copra at places approved by the Ministry.

(2) Licensed copra makers may, in respect of such purchases, be exempted from the provisions of subregulation (1), subject to the conditions specified in the Schedule.”;

- (b) deleting regulation 3 and substituting the following—

*“Exemption of farmers*

3. Coconut farmers who sell ungraded coconuts to licensed copra makers, in respect of purchases pursuant to regulation 2(2), are exempted from the provisions of regulation 2(1).”; and

- (c) in the Schedule, deleting “Board” wherever it appears, except for paragraph 5, and substituting “Ministry”.

*Commerce (Fees) Regulations 2006*

39. The Commerce (Fees) Regulations 2006 is amended in regulation 2 in the definition of “Commission’s representative” by deleting “24(2) of the Act” and substituting “31(2) of the Commerce Commission Act 2010”.

*Commerce Commission (On-Spot Penalties) Regulations 2011*

40. The Commerce Commission (On-Spot Penalties) Regulations 2011 is amended in regulation 3 by inserting “of the Commerce Commission Act 2010” after “59(1)”.

*Commissioner’s Local Orders 2011*

41. The Commissioner’s Local Orders 2011 is amended in order 3.3 under the heading “COMMISSIONER’S LOCAL ORDERS NO. 005 - PRISONER MAIL” by deleting “Human Rights Commission, the Ombudsman and his/her legal representatives” and substituting “Human Rights and Anti-Discrimination Commission and the Accountability and Transparency Commission”.

*Commissioner's Orders 2011*

42. The Commissioner's Orders 2011 is amended by—

- (a) in order 1.1 under the heading "COMMISSIONER'S ORDERS NO. 005— OFFICIAL VISITORS", deleting "Human Rights Commission, the Ombudsman" and substituting "Human Rights and Anti-Discrimination Commission, the Accountability and Transparency Commission"; and
- (b) in order 1.2 under the heading "COMMISSIONER'S ORDERS NO. 005— OFFICIAL VISITORS", deleting subparagraphs (e) and (f) and substituting the following—
  - “(e) Officers of the Human Rights and Anti-Discrimination Commission;
  - (f) the Accountability and Transparency Commission”.

*Companies Regulations 2015*

43. The Companies Regulations 2015 is amended in Schedule 2 by—

- (a) in the first line of Form A73, inserting "the relevant page(s) or annexure as part of this lodgement" after "submit";
- (b) in paragraph B of Form A80, inserting the following after "Former name"—
  - “OR
  - Firm details ..... ”;
- (c) in paragraph B of Form A81 under the heading "Details of auditor/ liquidator", inserting the following after "Former name"—
  - “OR
  - Firm details ..... ”;
- (d) in Form A86 under the heading "Details of auditor/liquidator", inserting the following after "Former name"—
  - “OR
  - Firm details ..... ”; and
- (e) in Form A87 under the heading "Details of auditor/liquidator", inserting the following after "Former name"—
  - “OR
  - Firm details ..... ”.

*Consumer Credit Regulations 2009*

44. The Consumer Credit Regulations 2009 is amended by—

- (a) in Form 2 of the Schedule, deleting "Department of Fair trading and Consumer Affairs" and substituting "Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards";

- (b) in Form 8 of the Schedule, deleting “Department of Fair Trading and consumer Affairs” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”;
- (c) deleting “Department of Fair Trading and Consumer Affairs” wherever it appears and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”;
- (d) deleting “DEPARTMENT OF FAIR TRADING AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS” wherever it appears and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
- (e) deleting “department of Fair Trading and Consumer Affairs” wherever it appears and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”.

*Co-operative Societies Regulations*

45. The Co-operative Societies Regulations are amended in regulation 41 by deleting “Permanent Secretary to the Ministry” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for co-operatives”.

*Copra Industry Loans Regulations*

46. The Copra Industry Loans Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by—

- (a) deleting “the House of Representatives” and substituting “Parliament”; and
- (b) deleting “me” and substituting “the Minister responsible for finance”.

*Copyright Tribunal Rules of Procedures 2003*

47. The Copyright Tribunal Rules of Procedures 2003 is amended by—

- (a) in rule 18(c), deleting “and”; and
- (b) in rule 18(d), inserting “and” after “;”.

*Corrections Service Regulations 2011*

48. The Corrections Service Regulations 2011 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2 in the definition of “officers”, deleting “prison” and substituting “corrections”;
- (b) in regulation 9(1), deleting “Ombudsman office” and substituting “Accountability and Transparency Commission”;
- (c) in regulation 26(d), deleting “Ombudsman Commission” and substituting “Accountability and Transparency Commission”; and
- (d) deleting “Human Rights Commission” wherever it appears and substituting “Human Rights and Anti-Discrimination Commission”.

*Counter-Inflation (Fuel Companies) Exclusion Order*

49. The Counter-Inflation (Fuel Companies) Exclusion Order is revoked.

*Counter-Inflation (Issue of Tax Invoices by Traders) Order 1998*

50. The Counter-Inflation (Issue of Tax Invoices by Traders) Order 1998 is amended by—
- (a) in order 1, deleting “Counter-Inflation” and substituting “Commerce”;
  - (b) in order 3—
    - (i) deleting “VAT Decree” and substituting “Value Added Tax Act 1991”;
    - (ii) deleting “charge” and substituting “charges”; and
    - (iii) inserting “which” before “exceeds”; and
  - (c) in order 5, deleting “Board” and substituting “Commission”.

*Counter-Inflation (Notification of Proposed Increases in Rent) Order (Exemption) Order*

51. The Counter-Inflation (Notification of Proposed Increases in Rent) Order (Exemption) Order is revoked.

*Cranes, Lifts, Hoists, Chains, Ropes and Lifting Tackle (Fees) Order*

52. The Cranes, Lifts, Hoists, Chains, Ropes and Lifting Tackle (Fees) Order is revoked.

*Criminal Procedure Code (Forms) Rules*

53. The Criminal Procedure Code (Forms) Rules are amended by—
- (a) in rule 1, deleting “Criminal Procedure Code (Forms) Rules” and substituting “Criminal Procedure Act (Forms) Rules 1945”;
  - (b) deleting “C.P.C.” wherever it appears and substituting “CPA”;
  - (c) deleting “Criminal Procedure Code” wherever it appears and substituting “Criminal Procedure Act 2009”;
  - (d) deleting “ROYAL FIJI POLICE” wherever it appears and substituting “FIJI POLICE FORCE”;
  - (e) deleting “Regina” wherever it appears and substituting “The State”;
  - (f) in Form 1, deleting “Section 78” and substituting “Section 56”;
  - (g) in Form 2, deleting “Section 78” and substituting “Section 56”;
  - (h) in Form 3, deleting “Section 78” and substituting “Section 56”;
  - (i) in Form 4, deleting “Section 78” and substituting “Section 56”;
  - (j) in Form 5, deleting “Section 81” and substituting “Section 76”;
  - (k) in Form 6, deleting “Sections 81 and 88” and substituting “Sections 76 and 83”;
  - (l) in Form 7, deleting “Sections 81 and 88” and substituting “Sections 76 and 83”;
  - (m) in Form 8, deleting “Section 79” and substituting “Section 57”;
  - (n) in Form 9, deleting “Section 80” and substituting “Section 71”;

- (o) in Form 9A—
  - (i) deleting “Section 80B” and substituting “Section 73”; and
  - (ii) deleting “subsection 80C(4)” and substituting “section 74”;
- (p) in Form 10, deleting “Section 90” and substituting “Section 85”;
- (q) in Form 12, deleting “Section 129” and substituting “Section 110”;
- (r) in Form 13, deleting “Section 131” and substituting “Section 112”;
- (s) in Form 14, deleting “Section 130” and substituting “Section 111”;
- (t) in Form 15, deleting “Section 137” and substituting “Section 118”;
- (u) in Form 16, deleting “Section 202” and substituting “Section 170”;
- (v) in Form 17, deleting “Section 202” and substituting “Section 170”;
- (w) in Form 18, deleting “Section 203” and substituting “Section 171”;
- (x) in Form 19, deleting “Section 217” and substituting “Section 185”;
- (y) in Form 20, deleting “Section 217” and substituting “Section 185”;
- (z) in Form 21—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “SENTENCING AND PENALTIES ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 28” and substituting “Part 5”;
- (aa) in Form 22—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “SENTENCING AND PENALTIES ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 37” and substituting “Sections 37, 39 and 42”;
- (bb) in Form 22A—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “SENTENCING AND PENALTIES ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 37(6)” and substituting “Section 37”;
- (cc) in Form 23—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “SENTENCING AND PENALTIES ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 36” and substituting “Section 39”;
- (dd) in Form 24—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “SENTENCING AND PENALTIES ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 38” and substituting “Section 42”;

- (ee)* in Form 25, deleting “Section 217” and substituting “Section 185”;
- (ff)* in Form 26—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “SENTENCING AND PENALTIES ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 36” and substituting “Section 39”;
- (gg)* in Form 27—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “SENTENCING AND PENALTIES ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 38” and substituting “Section 42”;
- (hh)* in Form 28—
  - (i) deleting “Section 42” and substituting “Sections 30 and 87”; and
  - (ii) deleting—
    - “AND PENAL CODE  
(Section 41)”;
- (ii)* in Form 29—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 42” and substituting “Section 87”;
- (jj)* in Form 31, deleting “Sections 310 and 311” and substituting “Sections 248 and 249”;
- (kk)* in Form 33, deleting “Section 233” and substituting “Section 223”;
- (ll)* in Form 35, deleting “Section 236” and substituting “Section 116”;
- (mm)* in Form 36, deleting “Section 106” and substituting “Section 101”;
- (nn)* in Form 37, deleting “Section 103” and substituting “Section 98”;
- (oo)* in Form 38—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 164” and substituting “Section 98”;
- (pp)* in Form 39—
  - (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 164” and substituting “Section 98”;



- (*qq*) in Form 40—
- (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 169” and substituting “Section 98”;
- (*rr*) in Form 41—
- (i) deleting “PENAL CODE” and substituting “CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 169” and substituting “Section 98”;
- (*ss*) in Form 42—
- (i) deleting “GAMING ACT” and substituting “GAMING ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 13” and substituting “Section 42”;
- (*tt*) in Form 43—
- (i) deleting “GAMING ACT” and substituting “GAMING ACT 2009”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 13” and substituting “Section 42”;
- (*uu*) in Form 44—
- (i) deleting “DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT” and substituting “ILLCIT DRUGS CONTROL ACT 2004”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 36” and substituting “Section 21”;
- (*vv*) in Form 45—
- (i) deleting “DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT” and substituting “ILLCIT DRUGS CONTROL ACT 2004”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 36” and substituting “Section 21”;
- (*ww*) in Form 46—
- (i) deleting “DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT” and substituting “ILLCIT DRUGS CONTROL ACT 2004”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 38(2)” and substituting “Section 19”;
- (*xx*) in Form 47—
- (i) deleting “DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT” and substituting “ILLCIT DRUGS CONTROL ACT 2004”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 38(2)” and substituting “Section 19”;

- (yy) in Form 48—
  - (i) deleting “ARMS AND AMMUNITION ACT” and substituting “ARMS AND AMMUNITIONS ACT 2003”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 30” and substituting “Section 38”;
- (zz) in Form 49—
  - (i) deleting “ARMS AND AMMUNITION ACT” and substituting “ARMS AND AMMUNITIONS ACT 2003”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 30” and substituting “Section 38”;
- (aaa) in Form 50—
  - (i) deleting “LIQUOR ACT” and substituting “LIQUOR ACT 2006”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 85” and substituting “Section 77”;
- (bbb) in Form 51—
  - (i) deleting “LIQUOR ACT” and substituting “LIQUOR ACT 2006”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Section 85” and substituting “Section 77”;
- (ccc) in Form 54, deleting “Section 236” and substituting “Part 11, Divisions 1 and 2”;
- (ddd) in Form 55, deleting “Section 236” and substituting “Part 11, Divisions 1 and 2”;
- (eee) in Form 56, deleting “Section 236” and substituting “Part 11, Divisions 1 and 2”;
- (fff) in Form 57, deleting “Section 88” and substituting “Section 83”; and
- (ggg) in Form 58, deleting “Section 216” and substituting “Section 184”.

*Criminal Procedure Code (Record of Evidence in the High Court) Rules*

54. The Criminal Procedure Code (Record of Evidence in the High Court) Rules are amended by—

- (a) in rule 1, deleting “Criminal Procedure Code (Record of Evidence in the High Court) Rules” and substituting “Criminal Procedure Act (Record of Evidence in the High Court) Rules 1950”; and
- (b) in rule 2, deleting “section 346 of the Criminal Procedure Code” and substituting “section 283 of the Criminal Procedure Act 2009”.

*Customs (Court of Review) Rules*

55. The Customs (Court of Review) Rules are amended by—

- (a) in rule 2 in the definition of “Court”, deleting “section 217” and substituting “section 174”;

- (b) in rule 6(3), deleting “subsection (2) of section 57” and substituting “section 94(2)”;
- (c) in rule 12(1), deleting “section 221” and substituting “section 178”; and
- (d) in rule 14(1) by—
  - (i) deleting “section 222” and substituting “section 179”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Rules of the Supreme Court” and substituting “High Court Rules 1988”.

*Customs (Prohibited Imports and Exports) Regulations 1986*

56. The Customs (Prohibited Imports and Exports) Regulations 1986 is amended by—

- (a) in Schedule 1—
  - (i) deleting item 2;
  - (ii) in item 4, deleting “Plant Quarantine Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”; and
  - (iii) in item 12, deleting “Permanent Secretary for Primary Industries” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (b) in Schedule 2—
  - (i) in items 2 and 3, deleting “Pure Food Act” and substituting “Food Safety Act 2003”;
  - (ii) in item 7, deleting “Collector of Customs” and substituting “proper officer”; and
  - (iii) in item 10, deleting “Permanent Secretary for Primary Industries” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (c) in Schedule 5—
  - (i) in item 1, deleting “Animals Importation Act (Cap. 159)” and “Animals Importation Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”;
  - (ii) in item 2, deleting “Arms and Ammunition Act (Cap. 188)” and substituting “Arms and Ammunition Act 2003”;
  - (iii) in paragraph (3)(a) of item 2, deleting “Her Majesty’s Armed Forces” and substituting “the Republic of Fiji Military Forces”;
  - (iv) in paragraph (3)(d) of item 2, deleting “Her Majesty” and substituting “the State”;
  - (v) in paragraph (3)(d) of item 2, deleting “Her Majesty’s Forces” and substituting “the Republic of Fiji Military Forces”;
  - (vi) in paragraph (3)(e) of item 2, deleting “Her Majesty” and substituting “the State”;
  - (vii) in paragraph (3)(f) of item 2, deleting “Her Majesty” and substituting “the State”;

- (viii) in paragraph (3)(f) of item 2, deleting “H.M. Customs” and substituting “the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
  - (ix) in item 3, deleting “Copyright (Customs Regulations) (Page 6389 Vol. X)” and substituting “Copyright Act 1999”; and
  - (x) in item 9, deleting “Plant Quarantine Act, 1982” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”;
- (d) in Schedule 6—
- (i) deleting item 1; and
  - (ii) in item 2, deleting “Plant Quarantine Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”; and
- (e) in Schedule 9—
- (i) in item 1, deleting “Arms and Ammunition Act (Cap. 188.)” and substituting “Arms and Ammunition Act 2003”;
  - (ii) in paragraph (3)(a) of item 1, deleting “Her Majesty’s Armed Forces” and substituting “the Republic of Fiji Military Forces”;
  - (iii) in paragraph (3)(d) of item 1, deleting “Her Majesty” and substituting “the State”;
  - (iv) in paragraph (3)(d) of item 1, deleting “Her Majesty’s Forces” and substituting “the Republic of Fiji Military Forces”; and
  - (v) in paragraph (3)(e) of item 1, deleting “Her Majesty” and substituting “the State”.

*Customs Regulations 1986*

57. The Customs Regulations 1986 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 5, deleting “customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (b) regulation 6(1), deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (c) in regulation 14(1), deleting “officers below the rank of Collector” and substituting “proper officers”;
- (d) in regulation 18(1), deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (e) in regulation 22(3), deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (f) in regulation 29, deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (g) in regulation 30, deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;

- (h) in regulation 46(2), deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (i) in regulation 47—
  - (i) in subregulation (3), deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”; and
  - (ii) in subregulation (5), deleting “10” and substituting “4 working”;
- (j) in regulation 50(1), deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (k) in regulation 51(1), deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (l) in regulation 57—
  - (i) deleting “the customs control” and substituting “the control of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”; and
  - (ii) deleting “the customs” and substituting “the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (m) in regulation 62, deleting “Customs” wherever it appears and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (n) in regulation 73—
  - (i) in subregulation (2), deleting “Customs” and substituting “the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”; and
  - (ii) in subregulation (4), deleting “10” and substituting “4 working”;
- (o) in regulation 79B—
  - (i) in the definition of “duty free”, inserting “goods” after “duty free”; and
  - (ii) in the definition of “relevant traveller”, inserting “, master” after “pilot”;
- (p) in regulation 79C—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “fill in” and substituting “submit”; and
  - (ii) in subregulation (4), deleting “selling” and substituting “sale”;
- (q) in regulation 79D(3)(e), deleting “counter” and substituting “area”;
- (r) in regulation 79F(1), inserting “approved by the Comptroller” after “packing”;
- (s) in regulation 79J—
  - (i) deleting “in customs area but have not been released,”;
  - (ii) inserting “duty free” before “goods were received”; and

- (iii) deleting “a downtown duty free shop” and substituting “an allocated customs area”;
- (t) in regulation 79N, deleting “or taxes”;
- (u) in regulation 79P, deleting subregulation (1) and substituting the following—
  - “(1) Unclaimed duty free goods that have not been removed from a customs area in the international airport or seaport within 30 consecutive days may be deposited by the authorised person in the customs warehouse.”;
- (v) in regulation 79Q, deleting “Goods” and substituting “Duty free goods”;
- (w) in regulation 82—
  - (i) in subregulation (2), deleting “Customs” and substituting “the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”; and
  - (ii) in subregulations (3) and (4), deleting “10” and substituting “4 working”;
- (x) in regulation 91—
  - (i) in subregulation (3), deleting “10” and substituting “4”; and
  - (ii) in subregulation (4), deleting “10” and substituting “4 working”;
- (y) in regulation 101(1), deleting “customs control” and substituting “the control of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (z) in regulation 119, deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (aa) in regulation 126, deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (bb) in regulation 134, deleting “Customs” and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (cc) in regulation 135(1)(b) and (c), deleting “the Customs” and substituting “the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (dd) in regulation 137, deleting “the Customs which” and substituting “the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority which”;
- (ee) in regulation 140 in item 4 under “Table of Fees”, deleting “Customs” and substituting “the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (ff) in regulation 142, deleting “the Customs” and substituting “the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
- (gg) in regulation 147, deleting “Customs” and substituting “the relevant customs authority”; and
- (hh) in regulation 152(6), deleting “customs control” and substituting “the control of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”.

*Domestic Chartered Flight Service Charge 2012*

58. The Domestic Chartered Flight Service Charge 2012 is amended in paragraph 1 by—
- (a) in subparagraph (1), deleting “\$17.25” and substituting “\$15 (VEP)”; and
  - (b) in subparagraph (2), inserting “to be charged” after “is”.

*Domestic Passenger Service Charge 2012*

59. The Domestic Passenger Service Charge 2012 is amended in paragraph 1 by—
- (a) in subparagraph (1), deleting “\$5.75” and substituting “\$5 (VEP)”; and
  - (b) in subparagraph (2), inserting “to be charged” after “is”.

*Education (Fees) Rules*

60. The Education (Fees) Rules are amended in the Second Schedule by—
- (a) deleting “Fiji Institute of Technology” and substituting “Fiji National University”; and
  - (b) deleting “FIT Student Association (FITSA) Fees” and substituting “FNU Student Association (FNUSA) Fees”.

*Education (Teachers’ Appeals) Rules*

61. The Education (Teachers’ Appeals) Rules are revoked.

*Electricity Regulations*

62. The Electricity Regulations are amended by—
- (a) in regulation 10(2)(d)(iii), deleting “Telecommunications Act” and substituting “Telecommunications Act 2008”; and
  - (b) in regulation 35(1)—
    - (i) deleting paragraph (a) and substituting the following—
      - “(a) has completed a certificate, diploma or degree in the trade of electrical fitter and mechanic at an institution recognised by the Authority, and has 2 years continuous working experience in electrical wiring;” and
    - (ii) deleting paragraph (d) and substituting the following—
      - “(d) has obtained, from a country other than Fiji, qualifications that in the opinion of the Authority are equivalent to a certificate, diploma or degree in the trade of electrical fitter and mechanic from an institution in Fiji that is recognised by the Authority, and has 2 years continuous working experience in electrical wiring;”.

*Employment Relations (Administration) Regulations 2008*

63. The Employment Relations (Administration) Regulations 2008 is amended by—
- (a) in regulation 17(4), deleting “Fiji National Provident Fund Act (Cap 219)” and substituting “Fiji National Provident Fund Act 2011”;

- (b) deleting regulation 36(1)(b) and substituting the following—
- “(b) in the case of strikes by a trade union in essential services, 14 days’ notice of strike must be given to the employer and to the Arbitration Court as provided for in section 191BN(b) of the Act.”; and
- (c) in FORM ER8 of Schedule 1, deleting—
- “By Ethnicity
- Fijian & Rotuma origin
- Indian origin
- European origin
- Others
- Part European origin
- Chinese origin
- Melanesian origin
- Polynesian origin
- Micronesian origin
- Others.”

*Environment Management (EIA Process) Regulations 2007*

64. The Environment Management (EIA Process) Regulations 2007 is amended by—
- (a) in regulation 2, deleting the definition of “CEO” and inserting the following new definition—
- ““Permanent Secretary” means the permanent secretary responsible for environment;”;
- (b) in regulation 47(2), deleting “Public Finance Management Act” and substituting “Financial Management Act 2004”; and
- (c) deleting “CEO” wherever it appears and substituting “Permanent Secretary”.

*Environment Management (Tribunal) Rules 2013*

65. The Environment Management (Tribunal) Rules 2013 is amended in the definition of “company” by deleting “Companies Act (Cap. 247)” and substituting “Companies Act 2015”.

*Excise Regulations 1986*

66. The Excise Regulations 1986 is amended in regulation 19(2) by deleting “still room” and substituting “still-house”.

*Exempted Arms and Ammunition*

67. The Exempted Arms and Ammunition is amended by—
- (a) in paragraph 2, deleting “section 39” and substituting “section 37”; and
- (b) in paragraph 3—
- (i) deleting “Her Majesty’s Armed Forces” and substituting “the Republic of Fiji Military Forces”; and
- (ii) deleting “Her Majesty’s Forces” and substituting “the Republic of Fiji Military Forces”;



- (iii) deleting “property of Her Majesty” wherever it appears and substituting “property of the State”;
- (iv) deleting “Fiji Prisons Service” and substituting “Fiji Corrections Service”; and
- (v) deleting “sections 16 and 18” and substituting “sections 16, 17 and 19”.

*Explosives Regulations*

68. The Explosives Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 13(11), inserting “m” after “7”; and
- (b) in regulation 16(9), inserting “m” after “7”.

*Factories (Application of Provisions) Orders*

69. The Factories (Application of Provisions) Orders are amended by—

- (a) in order 1, deleting “Parts I, II, VII, VIII and IX of the Act and the provisions of sections 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52 and subsection (10) of section 56” and substituting “Parts 1, 2, 8 and 9 of the Act and the provisions of sections 46 to 52”; and
- (b) in order 2, deleting “VII”.

*Family Law Regulations 2005*

70. The Family Law Regulations 2005 is amended by deleting “CEO” and “Chief Executive Officer” wherever they appear and substituting “Permanent Secretary”.

*Family Law Rules 2005*

71. The Family Law Rules 2005 is amended in rule 1.03 by—

- (a) in the definition of “company”, deleting “Co-operative Societies Act” and substituting “Co-operatives Act 1996”; and
- (b) in the definition of “lawyer”, deleting “Legal Practitioners Act” and substituting “Legal Practitioners Act 2009”.

*Fees for Medical and Dental Practitioner Regulations*

72. The Fees for Medical and Dental Practitioner Regulations are amended in regulation 1(1) by deleting “Fees for Medical and Dental Practitioner Regulations” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner (Fees) Regulations 2010”.

*Fiji Institute of Accountants Rules 1998*

73. The Fiji Institute of Accountants Rules 1998 is amended by—

- (a) in rule 3(2), deleting “Fiji Institute of Technology” and substituting “Fiji National University”; and
- (b) in the Schedule, deleting paragraphs (d) to (j) and substituting the following—
  - “(d) Association of Chartered Certified Accountants of the United Kingdom;

- (e) Chartered Accountants Australia and New Zealand;
- (f) CPA Australia;
- (g) The Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants;
- (h) The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India; and
- (i) such other associations as approved by the Council from time to time.”.

*Fiji Mahogany Trust Rules 2005*

74. The Fiji Mahogany Trust Rules 2005 is amended by—

- (a) in rule 2 in the definition of “Minister”, deleting “for Public Enterprises and Public Sector Reform” and substituting “responsible for the administration of the Act”;
- (b) in rule 5(7)(c), deleting “21” and substituting “18”;
- (c) in rule 9(4), deleting “Seventh Schedule of the Companies Act, 1983” and substituting “definition of financial statements under the Companies Act 2015”; and
- (d) in rule 33, deleting “Companies Act 1983” and substituting “Companies Act 2015”.

*Fiji Military Forces (Leave) Regulations 1988*

75. The Fiji Military Forces (Leave) Regulations 1988 are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 1, inserting “Republic of” before “Fiji Military Forces”;
- (b) in regulation 2, deleting the definition of “Fiji Military Forces”;
- (c) in regulation 14(2)(b), deleting “Medical and Dental Practitioners Act (Cap. 255)” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner Decree 2010”;
- (d) in regulation 19(2)(b), deleting “statutory body as defined in section 2 of the Public Service Order 1987” and substituting “statutory authority as defined in the Financial Management Act 2004”; and
- (e) after regulation 26, inserting the following new regulation—

*“Commander’s leave*

27.—(1) Notwithstanding the other provisions of these Regulations, the Commander shall not proceed on annual or vacation leave without prior written approval of the Minister.

(2) Before granting such approval, the Minister shall satisfy himself or herself that suitable arrangements have been made for the command of the Republic of Fiji Military Forces during the absence of the Commander.”.

*Fiji National Training (1976) Order*

76. The Fiji National Training (1976) Order is amended by—

- (a) deleting “Fiji National Training (1973) Order” wherever it appears and substituting “Fiji National Training (Remuneration of Apprentices) Order 2003”; and

- (b) in order 4(1)(a)(ix), deleting “section 51 of the Employment Act” and substituting “section 47 of the Employment Relations Act 2007”.

*Fiji National Training Levy Order 1988*

77. The Fiji National Training Levy Order 1988 is amended in order 3(9) by deleting “servant, as defined in the Employment Act” and substituting “worker, as defined in the Employment Relations Act 2007”.

*Fiji Pine Trust Rules 2008*

78. The Fiji Pine Trust Rules 2008 is amended by—

- (a) in rule 2 in the definition of “Minister”, deleting “for Agriculture, Fisheries & Forests or such Minister of the Government responsible for forests” and substituting “responsible for forestry”;
- (b) in rule 9(d), deleting “Seventh schedule of the Companies Act, 1983” and substituting “definition of financial statements under the Companies Act 2015”; and
- (c) in rule 33, deleting “Companies Act 1983” and substituting “Companies Act 2015”.

*Fiji Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal Regulations*

79. The Fiji Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2(1), deleting “Royal Fiji Police” and substituting “Fiji Police Force”;
- (b) in regulation 3, deleting “Royal Fiji Police” wherever it appears and substituting “Fiji Police Force”;
- (c) in regulation 4(1)(a), deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”;
- (d) in regulation 5, deleting “Fiji Royal”; and
- (e) in regulation 6—
- (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “Royal Fiji Police” and substituting “Fiji Police Force”; and
- (ii) in subregulation (3), deleting “Fiji Royal”.

*Fiji Police Medal Regulations*

80. The Fiji Police Medal Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 3—
- (i) deleting “Her Majesty the Queen” and substituting “the President”; and
- (ii) deleting “London Gazette and the Fiji Royal”;
- (b) in regulation 5, deleting “on the occasion of Her Majesty’s Birthday or at the New Year”; and

- (c) in regulation 6—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “Royal” and “on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen”; and
  - (ii) in subregulation (3), deleting “London Gazette and in the Fiji Royal”.

*Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority (Conduct and Discipline) Regulations 2002*

81. The Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority (Conduct and Discipline) Regulations 2002 is amended in regulation 2 in the definition of “trade union” by deleting “Trade Unions (Recognition) Act, 1998” and substituting “Employment Relations Act 2007”.

*Fiji Special Constabulary Medal Regulations*

82. The Fiji Special Constabulary Medal Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 5(1)(a), deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”; and
- (b) deleting “Fiji Royal” wherever it appears.

*Fiji Teachers Registration Regulations 2009*

83. The Fiji Teachers Registration Regulations 2009 is amended by—

- (a) deleting “teacher, teacher educator and teacher administrator” wherever it appears and substituting “teacher, teacher educator or teacher administrator”;
- (b) in regulation 13(1)—
  - (i) deleting “by”; and
  - (ii) deleting “conducts” and substituting “may conduct”;
- (c) in regulation 15(2), deleting “Confederation” and substituting “Union”;
- (d) in regulation 20(1)—
  - (i) deleting “be”;
  - (ii) in paragraph (a), inserting “be” before “in”;
  - (iii) in paragraph (b), deleting “must”; and
  - (iv) in paragraph (c), inserting “be” before “lodged”;
- (e) in regulation 24(1), deleting “enquiry”;
- (f) in regulation 25(2), deleting “enquiry committee” and substituting “committee of inquiry”; and
- (g) deleting “Teacher Registration Appeals Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Appeals Board”.

*Film Fiji (Licensing of Audio-Visual Agents) Regulations 2012*

84. The Film Fiji (Licensing of Audio-Visual Agents) Regulations 2012 is amended in regulation 3 in the definition of “company” by deleting “Companies Act (Cap. 247)” and substituting “Companies Act 2015”.

*Film Tax Rebate Rules 2004*

85. The Film Tax Rebate Rules 2004 is revoked.

*Financial Transactions Reporting Regulations 2007*

86. The Financial Transactions Reporting Regulations 2007 is amended by—
- (a) in regulation 10(1)(a), deleting “, Registrar of Businesses”;
  - (b) in regulation 10(5)(a), deleting “Capital Markets Development Authority” and substituting “Reserve Bank of Fiji”; and
  - (c) in Schedule 2, deleting the third row.

*Fisheries (Restriction of Use of Breathing Apparatus) Regulations 1997*

87. The Fisheries (Restriction of Use of Breathing Apparatus) Regulations 1997 is amended by—
- (a) in regulation 1, inserting “Underwater” before “Breathing”; and
  - (b) in regulation 5, deleting “Permanent Secretary” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for fisheries”.

*Fisheries Regulations*

88. The Fisheries Regulations are amended by—
- (a) deleting regulation 24;
  - (b) in regulation 26(c), deleting “Permanent Secretary for Primary Industries and Co-operatives” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for fisheries”; and
  - (c) in regulation 27, deleting “Permanent Secretary for Primary Industries” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for fisheries”.

*Food Establishment (Grading) Regulations 2012*

89. The Food Establishment (Grading) Regulations 2012 is amended by—
- (a) in Schedule 1, deleting the second column of the table; and
  - (b) in Schedule 3, deleting “penalty units (\$ )” and “penalty points (\$ )”.

*Forest (Timber Marks) Regulations*

90. The Forest (Timber Marks) Regulations are amended in regulation 12 by deleting “subsection (1) of section 19” and substituting “section 33”.

*Forest Guards Regulations*

91. The Forest Guards Regulations are amended by—
- (a) in regulation 3(2), deleting “Public Service Commission” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for forestry”; and
  - (b) in regulation 17(a), deleting “Chairman of the Public Service Commission” and “Commission” wherever they appear and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for forestry”.

*Forest Regulations*

92. The Forest Regulations are amended in regulation 2 in the definition of “licence” by deleting “section 33” and substituting “section 9”.

*Fruit Export and Marketing Regulations*

93. The Fruit Export and Marketing Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2—
  - (i) in the definition of “Permanent Secretary” deleting “for Primary Industries” and substituting “responsible for agriculture”;
  - (ii) in the definition of “produce inspector” deleting “Primary Industries” and substituting “agriculture”;
- (b) in regulation 5, deleting “Plant Quarantine Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”;
- (c) in the First Schedule—
  - (i) deleting “Plant Quarantine Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”;
  - (ii) deleting the column for “Grower’s race, i.e., European, Fijian, Indian or Chinese”; and
  - (iii) deleting “, race of grower”;
- (d) in the Second Schedule, deleting “DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE” and substituting “MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE”;
- (e) in the Third Schedule, deleting “DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE” and substituting “MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE”; and
- (f) in the Fifth, Sixth and Eighth Schedules, deleting “for Primary Industries” wherever it appears.

*Gaming (Trade Promotions) Exemption Order 2010*

94. The Gaming (Trade Promotions) Exemption Order 2010 is amended in order 1 by deleting “(Decree No. 34)— 14/08/09”.

*Ginger Regulations 1997*

95. The Ginger Regulations 1997 is amended in regulation 10 by—

- (a) in paragraph (i)(iv), deleting “Department of Weights and Measures” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
- (b) in paragraph (p), deleting “breach and not rectified the terms of the export licence” and substituting “breaches the terms of the export licence and does not rectify the breach”.

*Health and Safety at Work (Administration) Regulations 1997*

96. The Health and Safety at Work (Administration) Regulations 1997 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 4 in the definition of “registered medical practitioner”, deleting “Medical and Dental Practitioners Act” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner Act 2010”;
- (b) in paragraph 7.0 of the Second Schedule, deleting “inclusive” and substituting “exclusive”; and

- (c) in Form OHSF 9 and Form OHSF 21 of the Seventh Schedule, deleting “MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS” and substituting “MINISTRY OF EMPLOYMENT, PRODUCTIVITY AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS”.

*Health and Safety at Work (Control of Hazardous Substances) Regulations 2006*

97. The Health and Safety at Work (Control of Hazardous Substances) Regulations 2006 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 4 in the definition of “registered medical practitioner”, deleting “Medical and Dental Practitioners Act” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner Act 2010”; and
- (b) in Schedules 8 and 9, deleting “Ministry of Labour” and “Ministry of Labour, Industrial Relations and Productivity” wherever they appear and substituting “Ministry of Employment, Productivity and Industrial Relations”.

*Health and Safety at Work (Diving) Regulations 2006*

98. The Health and Safety at Work (Diving) Regulations 2006 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 4—
  - (i) in the definition of “Ministry”, deleting “Labour and Industrial Relations” and substituting “Employment, Productivity and Industrial Relations”; and
  - (ii) in the definition of “registered medical practitioner”, deleting “Medical and Dental Practitioners Act” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner Act 2010”;
- (b) in regulation 18(1), deleting “Marine Act” and substituting “Maritime Transport Act 2013”; and
- (c) in Schedule 3, deleting “CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER FOR LABOUR, INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS & PRODUCTIVITY” and substituting “PERMANENT SECRETARY RESPONSIBLE FOR EMPLOYMENT, PRODUCTIVITY AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS”.

*Health and Safety at Work (General Workplace Conditions) Regulations 2003*

99. The Health and Safety at Work (General Workplace Conditions) Regulations 2003 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 53(9) and (10), deleting “PPE” and substituting “personal protective equipment”; and
- (b) in regulation 67—
  - (i) deleting subregulation (1); and
  - (ii) deleting “(2)”.

*Higher Education (Qualifications) Regulations 2010*

100. The Higher Education (Qualifications) Regulations 2010 is amended in regulation 9 by deleting “by the Higher Salaries Commission” and substituting “in accordance with the Higher Salaries Act 2011”.

*Higher Education Regulations 2009*

101. The Higher Education Regulations 2009 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 3 in the definition of “local agency”, deleting “Companies Act (Cap. 247)” and substituting “Companies Act 2015”;
- (b) in regulation 4(2), deleting “by the Higher Salaries Commission” and substituting “in accordance with the Higher Salaries Act 2011”;
- (c) after Form 1 of Schedule 1 titled “APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION” and before “APPLICATION FOR/RENEWAL OF REGISTRATION”, inserting—  
“Schedule 2 Form 1”; and
- (d) in paragraph 12 of Form 1 of Schedule 2, deleting “Memorandum and”.

*Hotels and Guest Houses Regulations*

102. The Hotels and Guest Houses Regulations are amended in regulation 2(2)(c) by deleting “\$55 (VAT INCLUSIVE)” and substituting “\$50 (VAT Exclusive)”.

*Immigration Regulations 2007*

103. The Immigration Regulations 2007 is amended in regulation 8(4)(a) by deleting “section 34(6) or (7) of the Constitution” and substituting “section 21(6) or (7) of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji”.

*Income Tax (Allowances for Depreciation and Improvements) Instructions 1998*

104. The Income Tax (Allowances for Depreciation and Improvements) Instructions 1998 is amended by—

- (a) in instruction 31, deleting “paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 21 of the Act” and substituting “the Income Tax (Depreciation Rates) Regulations 2016”;
- (b) in instruction 40—
  - (i) deleting “(as defined in subsection (2) of section 12 of the Act)”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Commissioner” and substituting “CEO”;
- (c) in instructions 40A and 41A, deleting “proviso (k) to section 11 of the Act and paragraphs 5 and 7 of these Instructions” and substituting “Division 5 of Part 2 of the Act and the Income Tax (Depreciation Rates) Regulations 2016”;
- (d) in instruction 42, deleting “section 21(1)(a)” and substituting “section 25(15)”; and
- (e) in instruction 44 in the definition of “the Act”, deleting “Income Tax Act (Cap. 201)” and substituting “Income Tax Act 2015”.



*Income Tax (Binding Ruling Fees) Regulations 2005*

105. The Income Tax (Binding Ruling Fees) Regulations 2005 is revoked.

*Income Tax (Court of Review) Rules*

106. The Income Tax (Court of Review) Rules are revoked.

*Income Tax (Dividend) Regulations 2001*

107. The Income Tax (Dividend) Regulations 2001 is revoked.

*Income Tax (Film Rebate Fees) Regulations 2004*

108. The Income Tax (Film Rebate Fees) Regulations 2004 is revoked.

*Income Tax (Sixth Schedule Fees) Regulations 2006*

109. The Income Tax (Sixth Schedule Fees) Regulations 2006 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 1, deleting “(Sixth Schedule Fees)” and substituting “(Film-making and Audio-visual Incentives) (Fees)”;
- (b) in regulation 2—
  - (i) deleting the heading and substituting “Income Tax (Film-making and Audio-visual Incentives) (Fees)”;
  - (ii) deleting “Part III of the Sixth Schedule to the Act” and substituting “the Income Tax (Film-making and Audio-visual Incentives) Regulations 2016”;
- (c) in the Schedule—
  - (i) deleting the heading and substituting “Income Tax (Film-making and Audio-visual Incentives) (Fees)”;
  - (ii) deleting “(defined under paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule)” and substituting “(defined under regulation 15(1) of the Income Tax (Film-making and Audio-visual Incentives) Regulations 2016)”;
  - (iii) deleting “(subparagraph 47(a) of the Sixth Schedule)” and substituting “(regulation 48 of the Income Tax (Film-making and Audio-visual Incentives) Regulations 2016)”;
  - (iv) deleting “(subparagraph 45(5) of the Sixth Schedule)” and substituting “(regulation 47 of the Income Tax (Film-making and Audio-visual Incentives) Regulations 2016)”;
  - (v) deleting “(subparagraph 53(2) of the Sixth Schedule)” and substituting “(regulation 55 of the Income Tax (Film-making and Audio-visual Incentives) Regulations 2016)”.

*Income Tax (Small and Micro Enterprises Incentives) Regulations 2006*

110. The Income Tax (Small and Micro Enterprises Incentives) Regulations 2006 is amended by—

- (a) in regulations 2 and 4, deleting “Commissioner” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”; and

- (b) in regulation 3, deleting “paragraph 68 of section 17 of the Income Tax Act” and substituting “the Act and the Income Tax (Exempt Income) Regulations 2016”.

*Income Tax (Transfer Pricing) Regulations 2012*

111. The Income Tax (Transfer Pricing) Regulations 2012 is amended in regulation 2 in the definition of “Act” by deleting “Income Tax Act (Cap. 201)” and substituting “Income Tax Act 2015”.

*Income Tax (Vanua Levu Tax Incentives) Regulations 2006*

112. The Income Tax (Vanua Levu Tax Incentives) Regulations 2006 is revoked.

*Income Tax (Withholding Tax) Regulations 2013*

113. The Income Tax (Withholding Tax) Regulations 2013 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2—
  - (i) in the definition of “Act”, deleting “Income Tax Act (Cap. 201)” and substituting “Income Tax Act 2015”; and
  - (ii) in the definition of “withholding tax provision”, deleting sections 9A(2A) and 82” and substituting “sections 111 and 112(1)”;
- (b) in regulations 6(1), 7(1) and 9, deleting “section 82” and substituting “section 111”;
- (c) in regulation 9, deleting “section 17A of the Act” and substituting “paragraph 2 of the Schedule to the Income Tax (Rates of Tax and Levies) Regulations 2016”;
- (d) in regulation 15(1)—
  - (i) deleting “section 17 of the Act” and substituting “Part 4 of the Schedule to the Income Tax (Exempt Income) Regulations 2016”; and
  - (ii) deleting “section 9A” and substituting “section 112(1)”;
- (e) deleting regulation 15(2);
- (f) in regulation 17(1), deleting “section 114” and substituting “section 117”;
- (g) in regulation 18(1), deleting “section 117(1)” and substituting “section 120(1)”;
- (h) in regulation 18(4), deleting “section 117(2)” and substituting “section 120(2)”;
- (i) in regulation 18(10), deleting “section 9A(3) of the Act” and substituting “Part 4 of the Schedule to the Income Tax (Exempt Income) Regulations 2016”; and
- (j) deleting paragraph 18(11).

*Industry Emblem (Forms and Fees) Regulations 2011*

114. The Industry Emblem (Forms and Fees) Regulations 2011 is amended by—
- (a) in Part D of Schedule 1, deleting “Naibati House, 9 Goodenough Street” and substituting “Civic Tower, Victoria Parade”; and
  - (b) in Schedule 2, deleting paragraph 1(b).

*Inquests Rules*

115. The Inquests Rules are amended in rule 5 by deleting “Criminal Procedure Code” and substituting “Criminal Procedure Act 2009”.

*iTaukei Affairs (Appeals) Regulations*

116. The iTaukei Affairs (Appeals) Regulations are revoked.

*iTaukei Affairs (Composition of Great Council of Chiefs) Regulations 2007*

117. The iTaukei Affairs (Composition of Great Council of Chiefs) Regulations 2007 is revoked.

*iTaukei Affairs (Courts) Regulations*

118. The iTaukei Affairs (Courts) Regulations are revoked.

*iTaukei Affairs (Extramural Punishment) Regulations*

119. The iTaukei Affairs (Extramural Punishment) Regulations are revoked.

*iTaukei Affairs (iTaukei Affairs Board) Regulations 1996*

120. The iTaukei Affairs (iTaukei Affairs Board) Regulations 1996 is amended in regulation 10(c) by deleting “of unsound mind within the meaning of the Mental Treatment Act” and substituting “with a mental disorder within the meaning of the Mental Health Act 2010”.

*iTaukei Affairs (Provincial Councils) Regulations 1996*

121. The iTaukei Affairs (Provincial Councils) Regulations 1996 is amended in regulation 17(1)(d) by deleting “of unsound mind within the meaning of the Mental Treatment Act” and substituting “with a mental disorder within the meaning of the Mental Health Act 2010”.

*iTaukei Affairs (Tikina and Village Councils) Regulations 1996*

122. The iTaukei Affairs (Tikina and Village Councils) Regulations 1996 is amended in regulation 5(1)(b) by deleting “of unsound mind within the meaning of the Mental Treatment Act” and substituting “with a mental disorder within the meaning of the Mental Health Act 2010”.

*iTaukei Land (Forest) Regulations*

123. The iTaukei Land (Forest) Regulations are amended by—
- (a) in regulation 2 in the definition of “forest officer”, deleting “Forest Act” and substituting “Forest Act 1992”; and
  - (b) in regulation 20, deleting “Forest Act” and substituting “Forest Act 1992”.

*iTaukei Land (iTaukei Reserves) Regulations*

124. The iTaukei Land (iTaukei Reserves) Regulations are amended in regulation 4(4) by deleting “Na Mata” and substituting “a newspaper published in the iTaukei language and circulating in Fiji”.

*iTaukei Land (Miscellaneous Forms) Regulations*

125. The iTaukei Land (Miscellaneous Forms) Regulations are amended in Form 4 of the Schedule by deleting “fall to the State as *ultimus haeres*” and substituting “vest in the Board”.

*Korovou (Tailevu) Traffic Order 1986*

126. The Korovou (Tailevu) Traffic Order 1986 is amended in order 6 by deleting “Royal Fiji Police” wherever it appears and substituting “Fiji Police Force”.

*Labasa (Bus Station) By-laws*

127. The Labasa (Bus Station) By-laws are amended by—

- (a) in by-law 2 in the definition of “motor omnibus”, deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”; and
- (b) in by-law 7(b)—
  - (i) deleting “Transport Control Board” and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Board” and substituting “Authority”.

*Labasa (Car Park) By-laws*

128. The Labasa (Car Park) By-laws are amended in by-law 2 by deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Labasa Town (Noise Prevention and Abatement) By-laws 2002 (Legal Notice No. 52 of 2002)*

129. The Labasa Town (Noise Prevention and Abatement) By-laws 2002 (Legal Notice No. 52 of 2002) is revoked.

*Labasa Town (Noise Prevention and Abatement) By-laws 2002*

130. The Labasa Town (Noise Prevention and Abatement) By-laws 2002 is amended by—

- (a) in by-law 7(1), deleting “by-laws 3 and 4” and substituting “by-law 3 or 4”; and
- (b) in by-law 9, deleting “\$100” and substituting “\$400”.

*Labasa Town Boundaries (Alterations) Order 1993*

131. The Labasa Town Boundaries (Alterations) Order 1993 is amended in order 2 by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Housing and Urban Development” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Labasa Town By-laws*

132. The Labasa Town By-laws are amended in by-law 14(b) by deleting “Board” and substituting “Council”.

*Labasa Traffic Order 1991*

133. The Labasa Traffic Order 1991 is amended in order 2 in the definition of “Out-of-base taxi stands” by deleting “Regulation 22 of the Traffic (Taxis and Rental Cars) Regulations” and substituting “the regulations”.

*Lami Traffic Order*

134. The Lami Traffic Order is amended in order 20(b) by deleting “Royal Fiji Police” and substituting “Fiji Police Force”.

*Land Conservation and Improvement (Ba Province) Closing Order 1959*

135. The Land Conservation and Improvement (Ba Province) Closing Order 1959 is amended by—

- (a) in Part I of the Schedule—
  - (i) deleting “lodged in” and substituting “deposited in”; and
  - (ii) deleting “and Surveyor-General”; and
- (b) in Part II of the Schedule—
  - (i) deleting “lodged in” and substituting “deposited in”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Department of Lands and Surveyor-General” and substituting “Director of Lands”.

*Land Conservation and Improvement (Ra Province) Closing Order 1961*

136. The Land Conservation and Improvement (Ra Province) Closing Order 1961 is amended in the Schedule by—

- (a) deleting “lodged in” and substituting “deposited in”; and
- (b) deleting “and Surveyor-General”.

*Land Conservation and Improvement (Toge-Qerelevu Area) Closing Order 1994*

137. The Land Conservation and Improvement (Toge-Qerelevu Area) Closing Order 1994 is amended in the Schedule by—

- (a) deleting “kept at” and substituting “deposited in”; and
- (b) deleting “and Surveyor-General”.

*Land Transfer Regulations*

138. The Land Transfer Regulations are amended by—

- (a) deleting regulation 5;
- (b) in Form 16 of the First Schedule, deleting “, Government Buildings”; and
- (c) deleting “Titles Office” wherever it appears and substituting “Office of the Registrar of Titles”.

*Land Transport (Fees and Penalties) Regulations 2000*

139. The Land Transport (Fees and Penalties) Regulations 2000 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2(2)(a), deleting “and Vice-President”;
- (b) in regulation 3(1)(a), deleting “and Vice President”; and
- (c) in Schedule 2 under “OFFENCES UNDER THE LAND TRANSPORT (PUBLIC SERVICE VEHICLES) REGULATIONS”—
  - (i) in item 3 of column 1, deleting “, 45”; and

- (ii) deleting item 18 which prescribes penalties for regulation 45 of the Land Transport (Public Service Vehicles) Regulations 2000.

*Land Transport (Vehicles Registration and Construction) Regulations 2000*

140. The Land Transport (Vehicles Registration and Construction) Regulations 2000 is amended in regulation 111(5) by inserting “inspection” after “vehicle”.

*Lautoka (Advertisement) Regulations*

141. The Lautoka (Advertisement) Regulations are amended in regulation 3 in the definition of “traffic sign” by deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Lautoka (Bus Station, Taxi and Lorry Stand) By-laws*

142. The Lautoka (Bus Station, Taxi and Lorry Stand) By-laws are amended by—

- (a) in by-law 6(3), deleting “Transport Control Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
- (b) in the Fourth Schedule, deleting “LAUTOKA (BUS STATION, TAXI AND LORRY STAND) BY-LAWS” and substituting “STICKERS”.

*Lautoka (Hairdressers and Chiropodists) By-laws*

143. The Lautoka (Hairdressers and Chiropodists) By-laws are amended in by-law 18 by deleting “Medical and Dental Practitioners Act” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner Act 2010”.

*Lautoka (Handicraft Market) By-laws*

144. The Lautoka (Handicraft Market) By-laws are amended in by-law 2 in the definition of “handicraft” by deleting “iTaukei or Indian”.

*Lautoka (Recreational Reserve) By-Laws 1997*

145. The Lautoka (Recreational Reserve) By-Laws 1997 is amended in by-law 2 in the definition of “litter” by deleting “Litter Decree” and substituting “Litter Act 2008”.

*Lautoka City Boundaries (Alteration) Order 1991*

146. The Lautoka City Boundaries (Alteration) Order 1991 is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Housing and Urban Development” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Lautoka Parking Meters Order*

147. The Lautoka Parking Meters Order is amended in order 9(2)(e) by deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Lautoka Traffic Order*

148. The Lautoka Traffic Order is amended by—

- (a) in order 13A, deleting “Nineth Schedule” and substituting “Schedule 10”; and
- (b) in the Ninth Schedule, deleting “NINETH SCHEDULE” and substituting “SCHEDULE 10”.

*Legal Aid Rules*

149. The Legal Aid Rules are revoked.

*Legal Practitioners (Remuneration for Non-Contentious Business) Rules 2004*

150. The Legal Practitioners (Remuneration for Non-Contentious Business) Rules 2004 is amended by—

- (a) in rule 11(1), deleting “legal” and substituting “, a”; and
- (b) in the Fifth Schedule—
  - (i) deleting “Memorandum and”; and
  - (ii) deleting “, filing Notice of Situation of Registered Office, Particulars of Directors/Secretary, Declaration of Compliance”.

*Levuka (Bus Stand, Minibus Stand and Carrier Stand) By-laws 2006*

151. The Levuka (Bus Stand, Minibus Stand and Carrier Stand) By-laws 2006 is amended in by-laws 3, 11 and 13 in the headings by deleting “bus”.

*Levuka (Business Licence Fees) (Amendment) By-laws 2006*

152. The Levuka (Business Licence Fees) (Amendment) By-laws 2006 is amended by—

- (a) in by-law 1, deleting “(Amendment)”;
- (b) in by-law 2(2), inserting “is issued” after “licence”; and
- (c) in the Schedule—
  - (i) inserting the following heading before the title “Levuka Business Licence Fees”—

“SCHEDULE  
(By-law 2)”;

- (ii) deleting the last row of the table.

*Levuka (Hawkers and Street Traders) By-laws 2005*

153. The Levuka (Hawkers and Street Traders) By-laws 2005 is amended in by-law 2 in the definition of “goods” by deleting “iTaukei or Indian”.

*Levuka Town By-laws*

154. The Levuka Town By-laws are amended by deleting “Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Council”.

*Local Government (Ba Town Council) (Financial Loss Allowances & Travelling Allowances) Regulations 2006*

155. The Local Government (Ba Town Council) (Financial Loss Allowances & Travelling Allowances) Regulations 2006 is amended in regulation 3 by deleting “committee and ordinary council” and substituting “ordinary meeting or standing committee meeting”.

*Local Government (Business Licence) Regulations 1995*

156. The Local Government (Business Licence) Regulations 1995 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 4, deleting “the provisions of the registration of Business Names Act” and substituting “Division 4 of Part 3 of the Companies Act 2015”; and
- (b) in the First Schedule, deleting “Registration of Business Names Act” and substituting “the Companies Act 2015”.

*Local Government (Elections) Regulations*

157. The Local Government (Elections) Regulations are amended in regulation 10 by deleting “the House of Representatives” and substituting “Parliament”.

*Maritime (Logbook) Regulations 2014*

158. The Maritime (Logbook) Regulations 2014 is amended in regulation 2 in the definition of “prescription medicine” by deleting “Pharmacy and Poisons Act (Cap. 115)” and substituting “Medicinal Products Act 2011”.

*Maritime (Ship Registration) Regulations 2014*

159. The Maritime (Ship Registration) Regulations 2014 is amended in Form REG 18 of the Schedule by deleting “Marine Act” and substituting “Maritime Transport Act 2013”.

*Marketing Controls (Foods for Infants and Young Children) Regulations 2010*

160. The Marketing Controls (Foods for Infants and Young Children) Regulations 2010 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 3—
  - (i) deleting the definition of “Follow-up formula”; and
  - (ii) after the definition of “feeding bottle”, inserting the following new definition—
    - ““follow-on formula” has the same meaning as under the Food Safety Regulations 2009;”; and
- (b) deleting “follow-up” wherever it appears and substituting “follow-on”.

*Meat Industry Regulations*

161. The Meat Industry Regulations are amended in regulation 34(2) by deleting “Animals (Contagious Diseases) Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”.

*Mental Health Decree Forms 2012*

162. The Mental Health Decree Forms 2012 is amended in paragraph 1 by deleting “This Notice may be cited as the Mental Health Decree Forms 2012” and substituting “This Order may be cited as the Mental Health Decree (Forms) Order 2012”.

*Mental Treatment Regulations*

163. The Mental Treatment Regulations are revoked.

*Merchandise Marks (Detention of Goods) Regulations*

164. The Merchandise Marks (Detention of Goods) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 8(b)(ii)(bb), deleting “Part XVI of the Customs Act” and substituting “Part 21 of the Customs Act 1986”; and
- (b) in the Schedule—
  - (i) deleting “Her Majesty the Queen” and substituting “the State”;
  - (ii) deleting “Her Majesty the Queen, her Heirs or successors” and substituting “the State”;
  - (iii) deleting “section 50 of the Customs Act” and substituting “section 64 of the Customs Act 1986”;



- (iv) deleting “Her Majesty, her Heirs and Successors, and all her and their” and substituting “the State and its”; and
- (v) deleting “her said Majesty, her Heirs or Successors, and her and their” and substituting “the State and its”.

*Mining Regulations*

165. The Mining Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2 in the definition of “company”, deleting “Companies Act” and substituting “Companies Act 2015”;
- (b) in regulation 7(4)(c), deleting “section 23 of the Income Tax Act” and substituting “section 25(16) to (18) of the Income Tax Act 2015”; and
- (c) in regulation 212, deleting “Employment Regulations” and substituting “Health and Safety at Work (General Workplace Conditions) Regulations 2003”.

*Money Order and Postal Order Regulations*

166. The Money Order and Postal Order Regulations are amended by—

- (a) after regulation 1, inserting the following new regulation—

*“Interpretation*

1A. In these Regulations, unless the context otherwise requires, “company” means the company nominated under Part 7 of the Posts and Telecommunications Act 1989 and the Posts and Telecommunications (Nomination of Company) Order 1989.”;

- (b) in regulation 2—
  - (i) deleting “as the Permanent Secretary” and substituting “as the board of the company”; and
  - (ii) deleting “and the Permanent Secretary” and substituting “and the chief executive officer of the company”;
- (c) in regulation 5—
  - (i) in subregulation (3)—
    - (A) deleting “Permanent Secretary in his discretion” and substituting “company”; and
    - (B) deleting “Permanent Secretary” after “to satisfy the” and substituting “company”; and
  - (ii) in subregulation (4), deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “company”;
- (d) in regulations 7, 8, 12, 23, 28, 32, 33, 47, 49 and 52, deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “company”;
- (e) in regulations 17, 39 and 41, deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “chief executive officer of the company”;

- (f) in regulations 18(4) and 50(3), deleting “Permanent Secretary may at his discretion” and substituting “company may in its discretion”;
- (g) in regulation 37—
  - (i) deleting “2” wherever it appears and substituting “7”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “company”;
- (h) in regulations 38, 53 and 57, deleting “Permanent Secretary” wherever it appears and substituting “company”;
- (i) in regulation 39, deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “chief executive officer of the company”;
- (j) in regulation 40, deleting “Permanent Secretary who may direct such of his officers as he may think fit” and substituting “board of the company which may direct officers of the company as the board thinks fit”; and
- (k) in regulation 56—
  - (i) deleting “the Permanent Secretary, the Permanent Secretary, may at his discretion” and substituting “the company, the company may in its discretion”;
  - (ii) deleting “as may to the Permanent Secretary” and substituting “as may to the company”; and
  - (iii) deleting “claim made upon the Permanent Secretary” and substituting “claim made upon the company”.

*Motor Vehicles (Third Party Insurance) Regulations*

167. The Motor Vehicles (Third Party Insurance) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 11, deleting “Road Transport Department or an officer of the Department of Fair Trading” and substituting “Land Transport Authority or an officer of the Fiji Commerce Commission”; and
- (b) in Schedule 2—
  - (i) in item 3—
    - (A) deleting “Regulation 55 of the Traffic Regulations” and substituting “regulation 39 of the Land Transport (Traffic) Regulations 2000”; and
    - (B) deleting “regulation 55 of the Traffic Regulations” and substituting “regulation 39 of the Land Transport (Traffic) Regulations 2000”; and
  - (ii) in item 9—
    - (A) deleting “section 20 of the Traffic Act” and substituting “regulation 33 of the Land Transport (Vehicles Registration and Construction) Regulations 2000”; and
    - (B) deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Nadi (Car Park) By-laws 1989*

168. The Nadi (Car Park) By-laws 1989 is amended in by-law 2 by deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Nadi (Recreational Reserve) By-laws 1997*

169. The Nadi (Recreational Reserve) By-laws 1997 is amended in by-law 2 in the definition of “litter” by deleting “Litter Decree” and substituting “Litter Act 2008”.

*Nadi (Touting and Soliciting) By-laws 2006*

170. The Nadi (Touting and Soliciting) By-laws 2006 is amended in by-law 4 in the heading by deleting “Offences and penalties” and substituting “Directive by authorised person”.

*Nadi International Airport Traffic and Vehicle Parking (Parking and Fees) Regulations 1996*

171. The Nadi International Airport Traffic and Vehicle Parking (Parking and Fees) Regulations 1996 is amended in regulation 16(c) by—

- (a) in paragraph (ii), deleting “(MPI)”;
- (b) in paragraph (iii), deleting “(Home Affairs)”;
- (c) in paragraph (v), deleting “(Finance)”;
- (d) in paragraph (vii), deleting “Fiji Visitors Bureau” and substituting “Tourism Fiji”.

*Nadi Town (Noise Prevention and Abatement) By-laws 1997*

172. The Nadi Town (Noise Prevention and Abatement) By-laws 1997 is amended in by-law 7(1) by deleting “by-laws 3 and 4” and substituting “by-law 3 or 4”.

*Nadi Town By-laws*

173. The Nadi Town By-laws are amended in by-law 23(3) by deleting “Transport Control Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Land Transport Authority”.

*Nasinu Town Council By-laws 2001*

174. The Nasinu Town Council By-laws 2001 is amended by—

- (a) in by-law 6, deleting “by-laws 3 and 5” and substituting “by-law 3 or 5”; and
- (b) in Forms No. 5 and 6 of Schedule 1, deleting “Nasinu (Commercial Vehicle Stand) By-laws” and substituting “Nasinu Town Council By-laws 2001”.

*Nasinu Traffic Regulations 2010*

175. The Nasinu Traffic Regulations 2010 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 8, inserting “the taxi” after “behind”;
- (b) in regulation 12(1), deleting “the schedule” and substituting “Schedule 4”;
- (c) in regulation 17, inserting “the carrier” after “behind”;
- (d) in regulation 21, deleting “carrier” and substituting “van”; and

- (e) in regulation 22—
  - (i) inserting “the van” after “behind”; and
  - (ii) deleting “carrier” and substituting “van”.

*National and Trade Measurement (Calibration of Breath Analyses Equipment) Regulations 2005*

176. The National and Trade Measurement (Calibration of Breath Analyses Equipment) Regulations 2005 is amended in regulation 2 by deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”.

*National and Trade Measurement (Misleading Markings and Deceptive Packaging) Regulations 1989*

177. The National and Trade Measurement (Misleading Markings and Deceptive Packaging) Regulations 1989 is amended in regulation 9(c) by deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”.

*National and Trade Measurement (Units and Standards) Regulations 1989*

178. The National and Trade Measurement (Units and Standards) Regulations 1989 is amended by deleting “Chief Inspector” wherever it appears and substituting “Director”.

*National and Trade Measurement Regulations 1989*

179. The National and Trade Measurement Regulations 1989 is amended by—

- (a) deleting “Chief Inspector” wherever it appears and substituting “Director”; and
- (b) deleting “CHIEF INSPECTOR” wherever it appears and substituting “DIRECTOR”.

*Nausori (Business Licence Fees) (Amendment) By-laws 2011*

180. The Nausori (Business Licence Fees) (Amendment) By-laws 2011 is amended in by-law 1(1) by deleting “(Amendment)”.

*Nausori (Hawkers) By-laws*

181. The Nausori (Hawkers) By-laws are amended in by-law 2 in the definition of “goods” by deleting “iTaukei”.

*Nausori Airport Traffic Regulations*

182. The Nausori Airport Traffic Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by—

- (a) in the definition of “Principal Licensing Authority”, deleting “person appointed Principal Licensing Authority under section 5 of the Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Authority established under section 6 of the Land Transport Act 1998”; and
- (b) in the definition of “traffic sign”, deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Nausori Town By-laws*

183. The Nausori Town By-laws are amended by—

- (a) in by-law 19(2), deleting “Board” and substituting “Council”; and
- (b) in by-law 23(3), deleting “Transport Control Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Land Transport Authority”.

*Nausori Traffic Order*

184. The Nausori Traffic Order is amended by—

- (a) in the Fifth Schedule, inserting the following—  
“Ross Street.....East side adjacent to Food for Less Supermarket..... 4”;  
and
- (b) in the Sixth Schedule, deleting the following—  
“Ross Street East side adjacent to Food for Less Supermarket 4 taxis”.

*Noxious Weeds, Pests and Diseases of Plants (Citrus Canker) Regulations*

185. The Noxious Weeds, Pests and Diseases of Plants (Citrus Canker) Regulations are amended in regulation 3 by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Primary Industries” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”.

*Noxious Weeds, Pests and Diseases of Plants Regulations*

186. The Noxious Weeds, Pests and Diseases of Plants Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2, deleting the definition of “Permanent Secretary”;
- (b) in regulation 4, deleting “Permanent Secretary may, in his discretion,” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji may”;
- (c) in regulation 15, deleting “Permanent Secretary may, if he shall think fit,” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji may”;
- (d) in regulations 39, 40 and 43, deleting “Minister” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (e) in the First Schedule, deleting “Plant Quarantine Act” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”;
- (f) in the heading of the Third Schedule, deleting “PERMANENT SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES” and substituting “BIOSECURITY AUTHORITY OF FIJI”;
- (g) in the Seventh and Eighth Schedules, deleting “Minister for Primary Industries” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”; and
- (h) deleting “Permanent Secretary” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”.

*Nurses, Midwives and Nurse Practitioners (Nurse Practitioners) Rules 1999*

187. The Nurses, Midwives and Nurse Practitioners (Nurse Practitioners) Rules 1999 is amended by—

- (a) deleting “Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Council”;
- (b) in rule 2, deleting “section 8 of the Medical and Dental Practitioners Act” and substituting “section 30 of the Medical and Dental Practitioner Act 2010”; and
- (c) in rules 3(b) and 9(1), deleting “section 9 of the Act” and substituting “the Nursing Act 2011”.

*Offshore Fisheries Management Regulations 2014*

188. The Offshore Fisheries Management Regulations 2014 is amended in regulation 10(3) by deleting “Companies Act (Cap. 247)” and substituting “Companies Act 2015”.

*Optometrists Regulations 1986*

189. The Optometrists Regulations 1986 is revoked.

*Ozone Depleting Substances Regulations 2010*

190. The Ozone Depleting Substances Regulations 2010 is amended in regulation 24(3) (c)(ii) by deleting “Director General of Customs” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”.

*Parking Meters (Ba) Order 1987*

191. The Parking Meters (Ba) Order 1987 is amended by—

- (a) in order 2 in the definition of “registered owner”, deleting “Licensing Authority” and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
- (b) in order 9(2)(e), deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Parking Meters (Labasa) Order 1988*

192. The Parking Meters (Labasa) Order 1988 is amended by—

- (a) in order 2 in the definition of “registered owner”, deleting “Licensing Authority” and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
- (b) in order 9(2)(e), deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Parking Meters (Nadi) Order 1987*

193. The Parking Meters (Nadi) Order 1987 is amended by—

- (a) in order 2 in the definition of “registered owner”, deleting “Licensing Authority” and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
- (b) in order 9(2)(e), deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Parking Meters (Nausori) Order 1997*

194. The Parking Meters (Nausori) Order 1997 is amended in order 9(2)(e) by deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Parking Meters (Sigatoka) Order 1991*

195. The Parking Meters (Sigatoka) Order 1991 is amended by—

- (a) in order 2 in the definition of “registered owner”, deleting “Licensing Authority” and substituting “Land Transport Authority”;
- (b) in order 9(2)(e), deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”; and
- (c) in order 15(1), deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Parking Meters (Suva) Order*

196. The Parking Meters (Suva) Order is amended in order 9(2)(e) by deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Parliamentary Powers and Privileges (Evidence) Rules 1984*

197. The Parliamentary Powers and Privileges (Evidence) Rules 1984 is amended by—

- (a) in rules 3 and 4, deleting “either House of”;
- (b) in rule 6, deleting “Either House of”; and
- (c) in the Schedule—
  - (i) deleting “The House of Representatives\*” wherever it appears and substituting “Parliament”;
  - (ii) deleting “The Senate\*”, “the Senate\*” and “Senate\*”; and
  - (iii) deleting “the House of Representatives\*/the Senate\*/” and substituting “Parliament\*”.

*Patents (Forms) Regulations*

198. The Patents (Forms) Regulations are amended in Form 1 of the Schedule by deleting “ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God, Queen of Fiji and of Her other Realms and Territories, Head of the Commonwealth” and substituting “His Excellency the President of the Republic of Fiji”.

*Pedestrian Crossings (Establishment) Order*

199. The Pedestrian Crossings (Establishment) Order is amended in order 3 by deleting “Part VII of the Traffic Regulations” and substituting “regulation 60 of the Land Transport (Traffic) Regulations 2000”.

*Petroleum Regulations*

200. The Petroleum Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 3—
  - (i) in the definitions of “approved tank” and “approved container”, deleting “Director of Marine” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;
  - (ii) inserting the following new definition—
    - ““Chief Executive Officer” means the chief executive officer of the Maritime Safety Authority of Fiji;”;
  - (iii) deleting “Harbour Act” wherever it appears and substituting “Maritime Transport Act 2013”;
- (b) in regulation 9(4), deleting “Fiji Marine Board” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;
- (c) in regulation 11(4)—
  - (i) deleting “foreign going vessel” and substituting “foreign ship”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Marine Board Act” and substituting “Maritime Transport Act 2013”;

- (d) in regulation 42(1) and (2), deleting “Director of Marine” and “Director” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”;
- (e) deleting “harbour” wherever it appears and substituting “port”; and
- (f) deleting “harbour master” wherever it appears and substituting “port master”.

*Plant Quarantine (Prohibited Imports) Order*

201. The Plant Quarantine (Prohibited Imports) Order is amended by—

- (a) in order 3(d), deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (b) in order 3(g), deleting “Permanent Secretary or the Conservator” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (c) in the Second Schedule, deleting “Plant Quarantine Act” and substituting “Biosecurity Act 2008”;
- (d) deleting “Permanent Secretary for Primary Industries or the Conservator of Forests” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”; and
- (e) deleting “Permanent Secretary for Primary Industries” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”.

*Plant Quarantine (Taro Beetle) Emergency Regulations*

202. The Plant Quarantine (Taro Beetle) Emergency Regulations are amended in regulation 3 by deleting “Director of Agriculture” and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”.

*Poisons (Industrial and Agricultural) Regulations*

203. The Poisons (Industrial and Agricultural) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 3, deleting “subsection (1) of section 62 of the Act” and substituting “section 35(1) of the Medicinal Products Act 2011”;
- (b) in regulation 4, deleting “Permanent Secretary for Primary Industries” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for agriculture”; and
- (c) in the First Schedule—
  - (i) deleting “PHARMACY AND POISONS ACT” and substituting “MEDICINAL PRODUCTS ACT 2011”;
  - (ii) deleting “Secretary, Pharmacy and Poisons Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Authorised Officer, Fiji Medicinal Products Board”;
  - (iii) deleting “the Collector of Customs” wherever it appears and substituting “an officer of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”;
  - (iv) deleting “by him”; and
  - (v) deleting “Collector of Customs” wherever it appears and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”.



*Police (Inspectorate and Subordinate Officers' Leave) Regulations 1993*

204. The Police (Inspectorate and Subordinate Officers' Leave) Regulations 1993 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 16, deleting “Police Service Commission in consultation with the Public Service Commission” wherever it appears and substituting “Commissioner of Police”;
- (b) in regulation 18(2), deleting “Police Service Commission” wherever it appears and substituting “Commissioner of Police”;
- (c) in regulation 20, deleting “Police Service Commission in consultation with the Public Service Commission” and substituting “Commissioner of Police”;
- (d) in regulation 21(1), deleting “Police Service Commission who shall act after consulting the Public Service Commission” and substituting “Commissioner of Police”; and
- (e) in regulation 22, deleting “Police Service Commission who shall act after consulting the Public Service Commission” and substituting “Commissioner of Police”.

*Police Regulations*

205. The Police Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2, deleting “inspectorate and subordinate”;
- (b) in regulation 3, deleting “subordinate”;
- (c) in regulation 4—
  - (i) inserting “—(1)” before “No subordinate officer”;
  - (ii) deleting “No subordinate” and substituting “Subject to subregulation (2), no”;
  - (iii) after subregulation (1), inserting the following new subregulation—
    - “(2) Where it seems necessary that an officer should not be required to retire from service upon attaining the normal age of retirement, as provided in any law, the Commissioner shall retain the officer for such period as the Commissioner deems fit.”;
- (d) in regulation 5, deleting “inspectorate and subordinate”;
- (e) in regulation 6, deleting “inspectorate and subordinate” and substituting “all”;
- (f) in regulation 12, deleting “inspectorate or subordinate”;
- (g) in regulation 18—
  - (i) in subregulation (1), deleting “inspectorate and subordinate”;
  - (ii) in subregulation (2), deleting “inspectorate or subordinate or any” and substituting “officer or”;

- (h) in the First Schedule—
- (i) in the heading, deleting “INSPECTORATE OR SUBORDINATE” and substituting “AN”;
  - (ii) deleting “Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth the Second, Her Heirs and Successors, and that I will faithfully serve Her and Her Heirs and Successors” and substituting “the State”;
  - (iii) deleting “Governor-General” and substituting “President”; and
  - (iv) deleting “Royal” wherever it appears.

*Police Service Commission Regulations*

206. The Police Service Commission Regulations are revoked.

*Ports Security Unit Regulations 2007*

207. The Ports Security Unit Regulations 2007 is amended in regulation 2 by deleting the definition of “Customer”.

*Post Office Regulations*

208. The Post Office Regulations are amended by—

- (a) after regulation 1, inserting the following new regulation—

*“Interpretation*

1A. In these Regulations, unless the context otherwise requires “company” means the company nominated under Part 7 of the Posts and Telecommunications Act 1989 and the Posts and Telecommunications (Nomination of Company) Order 1989.”;

- (b) in regulations 2, 67 and 107, deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “board of the company”;
- (c) in regulations 4, 6(1), 8, 9(1), 10, 13, 16, 44(2), 50, 51, 52, 56(1), 57, 64, 65(h), 65(i), 94, 98, 112, 119(1), 128, 129, 135(2), 156 and 182(b), deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “company”;
- (d) in regulations 5, 48, 58, 63, 133, 134(1) and 170(3), deleting “department” and substituting “company”;
- (e) in regulation 15, deleting “Permanent Secretary for Agriculture and Fisheries” wherever it appears and substituting “Biosecurity Authority of Fiji”;
- (f) in regulation 17, deleting “Permanent Secretary” wherever it appears and substituting “chief executive officer of the company”;
- (g) in regulations 19(2), 54, 99, 100(1), 161 and 164, deleting “Permanent Secretary” wherever it appears and substituting “company”;
- (h) in regulation 53, deleting “Postmaster-General may in his” and substituting “company may in its”;

- (i) in regulation 56(3), deleting “Permanent Secretary he may retain or dispose of the same as he may deem fit” and substituting “company, the company may retain or dispose of the same as the company deems fit”;
- (j) in regulation 65—
  - (i) in paragraph (d)(v), deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “chief executive officer of the company”; and
  - (ii) in paragraph (g), deleting “Her Majesty’s” and substituting “the State’s”;
- (k) in regulation 87, deleting “Queen’s” and substituting “State’s”;
- (l) in regulation 89, deleting “Permanent Secretary either personally or in his official capacity” and substituting “company”;
- (m) in regulation 93—
  - (i) deleting “Permanent Secretary” after “notified by the”, and substituting “board of the company”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Permanent Secretary” after “approved by the”, and substituting “company”;
- (n) in regulation 97—
  - (i) deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “company”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Her Majesty’s Regular Forces” and substituting “the Regular Forces of the United Kingdom”;
- (o) in regulation 138—
  - (i) in subregulation (2), deleting “in the first instance to the Permanent Secretary through the head of the department concerned” and substituting “to the company”;
  - (ii) in subregulation (3), deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “company”;
  - (iii) in subregulation (5), deleting “Her Majesty’s” and substituting “the States”; and
  - (iv) in subregulation (6)—
    - (A) deleting “Permanent Secretary” wherever it appears and substituting “company”; and
    - (B) deleting “Her Majesty’s” and substituting “the States”;
- (p) in regulation 139(g), deleting “Act” and substituting “Posts and Telecommunications Act 1989”;

- (q) in regulation 141—
  - (i) in subregulation (1)(b)—
    - (A) deleting “Permanent Secretary” wherever it appears and substituting “chief executive officer of the company”; and
    - (B) deleting “department” and substituting “audit department at the company”;
  - (ii) in subregulation (1)(c), deleting “Permanent Secretary or other duly authorised officer of the department” and substituting “board of the company or other duly authorised officer appointed by the board of the company”; and
  - (iii) in subregulation (1)(d)—
    - (A) deleting “Consolidated Fund” wherever it appears and substituting “company”; and
    - (B) deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “board of the company”;
- (r) in regulation 143(2), deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “chief executive officer of the company”;
- (s) deleting regulation 145;
- (t) in regulation 154, deleting “Permanent Secretary may in his discretion and subject to such conditions as he may deem necessary” and substituting “company may in its discretion and subject to such conditions as it deems necessary”;
- (u) in regulation 172, deleting “Permanent Secretary in his” and substituting “company in its”;
- (v) in regulation 180(a), deleting “Permanent Secretary and his” and substituting “company and its”;
- (w) in Form 1 of Schedule 1—
  - (i) after “except the”, deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “chief executive officer of the company”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Permanent Secretary” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer”; and
- (x) in Part 2 of Schedule 2, deleting “Permanent Secretary for Posts and Telecommunications” and substituting “company”.

*Posts and Telecommunications (Loan Conversion) Order 1989*

209. The Posts and Telecommunications (Loan Conversion) Order 1989 is revoked.

*Prescribed Registration and Permit Forms 2010*

210. The Prescribed Registration and Permit Forms 2010 is amended by—

- (a) in Form 1 of the Schedule, deleting “Company Act” and substituting “Companies Act 2015”; and
- (b) in Form 3 of the Schedule, deleting “Ministry of Indigenous Affairs” and substituting “Ministry of iTaukei Affairs”.

*Prison Officers’ Association Order*

211. The Prison Officers’ Association Order is amended by—

- (a) in order 9, deleting “Service” and substituting “Corrections Service”;
- (b) deleting “Prisons Service” wherever it appears and substituting “Corrections Service”; and
- (c) deleting “Controller” wherever it appears and substituting “Commissioner”.

*Procurement Regulations 2010*

212. The Procurement Regulations 2010 is amended in regulation 13(2) by deleting “Higher Salaries Commission” and substituting “Minister”.

*Public Enterprise (Fiji Broadcasting Commission Reorganisation) Regulations 1997*

213. The Public Enterprise (Fiji Broadcasting Commission Reorganisation) Regulations 1997 is amended in regulation 3 by deleting “on schedule I” and substituting “in the Schedule”.

*Public Health (Building) Regulations*

214. The Public Health (Building) Regulations are amended in regulation 27 in the definition of “residential building” by deleting “Liquor Act” and substituting “Liquor Act 2006”.

*Public Health (Hairdressers and Chiropodists) Regulations*

215. The Public Health (Hairdressers and Chiropodists) Regulations are amended in regulation 17 by deleting—

- (a) “Medical and Dental Practitioners Act” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner Act 2010”; and
- (b) “Nurses and Midwives Act” and substituting “Nursing Act 2011”.

*Public Health (Hotels, Restaurants and Refreshment Bars) Regulations*

216. The Public Health (Hotels, Restaurants and Refreshment Bars) Regulations are amended in regulation 2 by—

- (a) in the definition of “hotel”, deleting “Liquor Act” and substituting “Liquor Act 2006”; and
- (b) in the definition of ““private hotel” or “boarding house””, deleting “Liquor Act” and substituting “Liquor Act 2006”.

*Public Hospitals and Dispensaries Regulations*

217. The Public Hospitals and Dispensaries Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 12(1)—
  - (i) deleting “Public Trustee” and substituting “Fiji Public Trustee Corporation Limited”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Public Trustee Act” and substituting “Fiji Public Trustee Corporation Act 2006”; and
- (b) in regulation 37(1)(j), deleting “Prisons” wherever it appears and substituting “Corrections”.

*Public Roads Order*

218. The Public Roads Order is amended in Schedules III and IV by deleting “Director of Lands and”.

*Rabi Island (Cultivation and Burning of Land) Regulations*

219. The Rabi Island (Cultivation and Burning of Land) Regulations are amended in regulation 2(1) by deleting “male”.

*Rabi Island (Infectious Diseases) Regulations*

220. The Rabi Island (Infectious Diseases) Regulations are amended in regulation 2(1) by deleting “Medical and Dental Practitioners Act” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner Act 2010”.

*Rakiraki Town By-laws 2011*

221. The Rakiraki Town By-laws 2011 is amended by—

- (a) in by-law 2, deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”;
- (b) in by-law 6, deleting “by-laws 3 and 5” and substituting “by-law 3 or 5”;
- (c) in by-law 30(2), deleting “Board” and substituting “Council”;
- (d) in by-law 44, deleting “Unless otherwise permitted under any other clauses of this Bylaw no” and substituting “No”;
- (e) in the Sixth Schedule, deleting “RAKIRAKI (COMMERCIAL VEHICLE STAND) BY-LAWS” wherever it appears; and
- (f) deleting the Seventh and Eighth Schedules.

*Reciprocal Enforcement of Judgments Rules 1922*

222. The Reciprocal Enforcement of Judgments Rules 1922 is amended in rule 21 by deleting “Supreme Court Rules” and substituting “High Court Rules 1988”.

*Registration of Skilled Professionals Regulations 2016*

223. The Registration of Skilled Professionals Regulations 2016 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 4(2)(b), deleting “a prescribed fee equivalent to zero dollars” and substituting “the prescribed fee, if any”; and

(b) in the Schedule—

- (i) in paragraph 25, deleting “so” and substituting “yes”;
- (ii) in paragraph 26, deleting “so” and substituting “yes”; and
- (iii) after paragraph 26, inserting the following—

“I certify that the information in this form and any document attached to this form is true and complete.

Signature .....

Name .....

*Rehabilitation of Offenders (Irrelevant Convictions) Regulations 1998*

224. The Rehabilitation of Offenders (Irrelevant Convictions) Regulations 1998 is amended in regulation 3 by—

- (a) deleting “\$22.00 (inclusive of value added tax)” and substituting “\$20 (exclusive of VAT)”; and
- (b) deleting “\$33.00 (inclusive of value added tax)” and substituting “\$30 (exclusive of VAT)”.

*Reserve Bank of Fiji Regulations*

225. The Reserve Bank of Fiji Regulations are amended in regulation 7 by deleting “Banking Act” and substituting “Banking Act 1995”.

*Restaurant Licences*

226. The Restaurant Licences is revoked.

*Road Speed Limits Order*

227. The Road Speed Limits Order is amended in order 12 by deleting “regulation 44 of the Traffic Regulations” and substituting “the Land Transport (Traffic) Regulations 2000”.

*Rotuma (Emigration) Regulations*

228. The Rotuma (Emigration) Regulations are revoked.

*Rotuma (Maintenance) Regulations*

229. The Rotuma (Maintenance) Regulations are revoked.

*Rotuma (Trespass) Regulations*

230. The Rotuma (Trespass) Regulations are amended in regulation 3 by deleting “Her Majesty” and substituting “the State”.

*Royal Fiji Military Forces (Leave) Regulations 1973*

231. The Royal Fiji Military Forces (Leave) Regulations 1973 is revoked.

*Royal Fiji Military Forces Regulations*

232. The Royal Fiji Military Forces Regulations are amended in the Schedule by—

- (a) deleting “Sovereign Lady the Queen” and substituting “State”;
  - (b) deleting “Her Majesty’s” wherever it appears and substituting “the State’s”;
- and

- (c) deleting “Her Majesty’s Forces” and substituting “the Republic of Fiji Military Forces”.

*Savusavu Town By-laws*

233. The Savusavu Town By-laws are amended in by-law 54 by deleting “Board” and substituting “Council”.

*Scrap Metal Trade (Forms and Fees) Regulations 2011*

234. The Scrap Metal Trade (Forms and Fees) Regulations 2011 is amended in Schedule 1 by deleting “Section 7(2)(b)” and substituting “Section 7(2)”.

*Sigatoka (Touting and Soliciting) By-laws 2006*

235. The Sigatoka (Touting and Soliciting) By-laws 2006 is amended in by-law 4 in the heading by deleting “Offences and penalties” and substituting “Directive by authorised person”.

*Sigatoka Town By-laws*

236. The Sigatoka Town By-laws are amended by—

- (a) in by-law 13 in the heading, deleting “Board” and substituting “Council”; and
- (b) in by-law 23(3), deleting “Transport Control Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Land Transport Authority”.

*Small Claims Tribunal Rules 1994*

237. The Small Claims Tribunal Rules 1994 is amended in rule 16 by deleting paragraph (4).

*State Lands (State Grants) Regulations*

238. The State Lands (State Grants) Regulations are amended in the Schedule by deleting Forms 1 and 2 and substituting the following—

**“FORM 1**

State Grant No.....

(Coat of Arms)

FIJI

For and on behalf of the State

[SEAL]

MINISTER

Know that, in consideration of \_\_\_\_\_ paid to the State, we do grant to *AB* all that piece of land known as [*land description*] \_\_\_\_\_ situated in the \_\_\_\_\_ Tikina in the province of \_\_\_\_\_ on the island of \_\_\_\_\_ containing [*area*] \_\_\_\_\_, be the same a little more or less, the boundaries of which are more particularly defined and described in the plan on the back of this form, and coloured \_\_\_\_\_, to hold the said piece of land unto the said *AB* in fee simple:





*Steam Boilers and Pressure Vessels (Fees) Order*

239. The Steam Boilers and Pressure Vessels (Fees) Order is revoked.

*Steam Boiler and Pressure Vessels (Reports) Regulations*

240. The Steam Boiler and Pressure Vessels (Reports) Regulations are amended in the Schedule by deleting “MINISTRY OF LABOUR, Development Bank Building” wherever it appears and substituting “Ministry of Employment, Productivity and Industrial Relations, Civic House”.

*Stopping Up of Streets (Prescribed Notices) Regulations*

241. The Stopping Up of Streets (Prescribed Notices) Regulations are amended by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Urban Development, Housing and Social Welfare” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Surveyors Regulations*

242. The Surveyors Regulations are amended in regulation 2 in the definition of “Surveyor-General” by deleting “means the Director of Lands and Surveyor-General or” and substituting “includes”.

*Suva (Amusement Parks) By-laws*

243. The Suva (Amusement Parks) By-laws are amended in by-law 13 by deleting “Liquor Act” and substituting “Liquor Act 2006”.

*Suva (Bus Stand) By-laws*

244. The Suva (Bus Stand) By-laws are amended in by-law 6(2)(b) by—

- (a) deleting “Transport Control Board” and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
- (b) deleting “Board” and substituting “Authority”.

*Suva (Bus Station) By-laws*

245. The Suva (Bus Station) By-laws are amended by—

- (a) in by-law 5(1)(c), deleting “of the principal By-laws as renumbered in these By-Laws”; and
- (b) in by-law 6(1)—
  - (i) deleting “Transport Control Board” and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Board” and substituting “Authority”.

*Suva (Car Park) By-laws*

246. The Suva (Car Park) By-laws are amended in by-law 2 in the definition of “private motor vehicle” and “taxi” by deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Suva (Curio and Handicraft Centre) By-laws*

247. The Suva (Curio and Handicraft Centre) By-laws are amended in by-law 2 in the definition of “goods” by deleting “iTaukei or Indian”.

*Suva (Hairdressers and Chiropodists) By-Laws*

248. The Suva (Hairdressers and Chiropodists) By-Laws are amended in by-law 18 by deleting “Medical and Dental Practitioners Act” and substituting “Medical and Dental Practitioner Act 2010”.

*Suva (Hawkers and Street Traders) By-laws*

249. The Suva (Hawkers and Street Traders) By-laws are amended in by-law 2 in the definition of “goods” by deleting “iTaukei or Indian”.

*Suva (Market) By-Laws*

250. The Suva (Market) By-Laws are amended by—

- (a) in by-law 2, inserting the following new definition—  
““Council” means the Suva City Council;” and
- (b) in by-law 12, deleting “Unless otherwise permitted under any clauses of this By-law no” and substituting “No”.

*Suva (Meetings) By-Laws*

251. The Suva (Meetings) By-Laws are amended in by-law 42 by deleting “Board” and substituting “Council”.

*Suva (Parks, Reserves and Gardens) By-laws*

252. The Suva (Parks, Reserves and Gardens) By-laws are amended in by-law 5 in the heading by deleting “Board” and substituting “Council”.

*Suva (Taxi Stand) By-laws*

253. The Suva (Taxi Stand) By-laws are amended in by-law 2 in the definition of “taxi stand” by deleting “section 88(1)(d) of the Traffic Act” and substituting “the Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Tavua (Business Licence Fees) By-Laws 1992*

254. The Tavua (Business Licence Fees) By-Laws 1992 is amended in by-law 2 by deleting “based on the annual fee”.

*Tavua Parking Meters Regulations 2006*

255. The Tavua Parking Meters Regulations 2006 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2—
  - (i) in the definition of “authorised officer”, inserting—
    - (A) “the” after “authorised by”; and
    - (B) “out a” after “carry”; and
  - (ii) in the definition of “Town Clerk”, inserting “as” after “act”; and
- (b) in regulation 12, deleting “on a paint write upon” and substituting “, or paint, write upon”.

*Tavua Town By-laws 1993*

256. The Tavua Town By-laws 1993 is amended by—

- (a) in by-law 2, deleting “Traffic Act” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”;
- (b) in by-law 6, deleting “by-laws 3 and 5” and substituting “by-law 3 or 5”;
- (c) in by-law 23(3), deleting “Transport Control Board” wherever it appears and substituting “Land Transport Authority”;
- (d) in by-law 30(2), deleting “Board” and substituting “Council”;
- (e) in by-law 44, deleting “Unless otherwise permitted under any other clauses of this By-laws no” and substituting “No”; and
- (f) in the Sixth Schedule—
  - (i) in the APPLICATION FOR PERMIT BY TAXI OR LORRY OPERATOR TO USE THE TAVUA COMMERCIAL VEHICLE STAND, inserting “Tavua Town By-laws 1993” after “with the provisions of the”; and
  - (ii) in the PERMIT TO USE THE TAVUA COMMERCIAL VEHICLE STAND, inserting “Tavua Town By-laws 1993” after “subject to the”.

*Tavua Traffic Order*

257. The Tavua Traffic Order is amended by deleting “Royal Fiji Police” wherever it appears and substituting “Fiji Police Force”.

*Tax Agents (Registration) Regulations*

258. The Tax Agents (Registration) Regulations are revoked.

*Tax Free Zones (Delegated Responsibility) Regulations 1998*

259. The Tax Free Zones (Delegated Responsibility) Regulations 1998 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2(1) in the definition of “public holiday”, deleting “Public Holidays Act (Cap. 101)” and substituting “Employment Relations Act 2007”; and
- (b) in regulation 13, deleting “Comptroller and the Commissioner of Inland Revenue” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”.

*Telecommunications (Licensing) Regulations 2012*

260. The Telecommunications (Licensing) Regulations 2012 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2, inserting the following new definition—
  - ““Authority” means the Telecommunications Authority of Fiji established by section 5 of the Telecommunications Act 2008;”;
- (b) in regulation 6(a), deleting “Companies Act (Cap. 247)” and substituting “Companies Act 2015”.

*Telecommunications Regulations*

261. The Telecommunications Regulations are amended by—

(a) deleting regulation 1A and substituting the following—

*“Interpretation*

1A. In these Regulations, unless the contrary intention appears—

“standard rental area”, in relation to the provision of a telecommunications service to a subscriber’s premises, means the area within a radius of 8 km around the exchange to which, for the purposes of the provision of that service, those premises are, to be, directly connected; and

“Permanent Secretary” means the permanent secretary responsible for posts and communications.”; and

(b) in regulation 21(a), deleting “section 30” and substituting “section 76”.

*Tobacco Control Regulations 2012*

262. The Tobacco Control Regulations 2012 is amended in regulation 51(1)(e) by deleting “section 4 of the Fair Trading Decree 1992” and substituting “section 18(3) of the Commerce Commission Act 2010”.

*Town of Lami*

263. The Town of Lami is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Housing and Urban Development” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Town of Nausori*

264. The Town of Nausori is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Housing and Urban Development” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Town of Savusavu*

265. The Town of Savusavu is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Housing and Urban Development” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Town of Sigatoka*

266. The Town of Sigatoka is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Housing and Urban Development” wherever it appears and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Town of Tavua Order 1992*

267. The Town of Tavua Order 1992 is amended by—

(a) in order 2, deleting “Township” and substituting “town”; and

(b) in the Schedule, deleting “Permanent Secretary for Housing and Urban Development” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Town Planning (Lautoka Rural) Order*

268. The Town Planning (Lautoka Rural) Order is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Town Planning Board” and substituting “Director of Town and Country Planning”.

*Town Planning (Nadi Rural) Order*

269. The Town Planning (Nadi Rural) Order is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Urban Development, Housing and Social Welfare” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Town Planning (Nadroga Rural) Order*

270. The Town Planning (Nadroga Rural) Order is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Permanent Secretary for iTaukei Affairs and Rural Development” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Town Planning (Nausori Rural) Order*

271. The Town Planning (Nausori Rural) Order is amended in the Schedule by—

- (a) deleting “kept at” and substituting “deposited in”; and
- (b) deleting “Ministry of Urban Development and Housing” and substituting “Ministry of Local Government”.

*Town Planning (Navua Rural) Order*

272. The Town Planning (Navua Rural) Order is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Urban Development and Housing” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Town Planning (Ra Rural) Order 1966*

273. The Town Planning (Ra Rural) Order 1966 is amended in the Schedule by deleting “lodged” and substituting “deposited”.

*Town Planning (Seaqqa Rural) Order*

274. The Town Planning (Seaqqa Rural) Order is amended in the Schedule by—

- (a) deleting “Permanent Secretary for Urban Development and Housing” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”; and
- (b) deleting “kept” and substituting “deposited”.

*Town Planning (Suva Rural) Order*

275. The Town Planning (Suva Rural) Order is amended in the Schedule by deleting “Permanent Secretary for Urban Development and Housing” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for local government”.

*Town Planning (Tavua Rural) Order 1961*

276. The Town Planning (Tavua Rural) Order 1961 is amended in the Schedule by deleting “held” and substituting “deposited”.

*Towns Building Regulations*

277. The Towns Building Regulations are amended in regulation 138 by deleting “Her Majesty” and substituting “the State”.

*Trade Standard (Bottled Water Standard) Order 2004*

278. The Trade Standard (Bottled Water Standard) Order 2004 is amended in the Schedule by—

- (a) in paragraph 2.0—
  - (i) deleting “Chief Inspector for Standards” and substituting “Director”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”;
- (b) in paragraph 3.0—
  - (i) in the definition of “approved laboratory”, deleting “Chief Inspector of Standards” and substituting “Director”;
  - (ii) in the definition of “approved source”, deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”;
  - (iii) in the definition of “chief inspector”—
    - (A) deleting ““chief inspector”” and substituting ““Director””; and
    - (B) deleting “Chief Inspector of Trade Standards and Quality Control” and substituting “Director”;
  - (iv) deleting the definition of “office”; and
  - (v) inserting the following new definitions—
    - ““Department” means the Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards;
    - “Director” means the Director of National Trade Measurement and Standards appointed under section 14(1) of the Trade Standards and Quality Control Act 1992;”;
- (c) in paragraph 4.0—
  - (i) in subparagraph 4.1, deleting “Chief Inspector of Trade Standards” and substituting “Director”;
  - (ii) in subparagraph 4.3(v), deleting “Trade Standards Office” and substituting “Department”; and
  - (iii) in subparagraph 4.4(iii), deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”;
- (d) in paragraphs 7.0 and 7.5(ii), deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”;
- (e) in paragraph 10.0—
  - (i) in subparagraph 10.2—
    - (A) deleting “Trade Standards office” and substituting “Department”; and
    - (B) deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”; and

- (ii) in subparagraph 10.6, deleting “Chief Inspector” wherever it appears and substituting “Director”;
- (f) in paragraph 11.0—
  - (i) in subparagraph 1, deleting “Trade Standards Office” and substituting “Department”;
  - (ii) in subparagraph 4, deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”; and
  - (iii) in subparagraph 5, deleting “Trade Standards Office” wherever it appears and substituting “Department”;
- (g) in paragraph 12.0(12.2)—
  - (i) deleting “Chief Inspector” wherever it appears and substituting “Director”; and
  - (ii) deleting “Trade Standards Office” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
- (h) in paragraph 13.0—
  - (i) in subparagraph 13.2, deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”;
  - (ii) in subparagraph 13.5(i) and (ii), deleting “Trade Standards Office” and substituting “Department”;
  - (iii) in subparagraph 13.5(iii)—
    - (A) deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”; and
    - (B) deleting “Trade Standards and Quality Control Office” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
  - (iv) in subparagraph 13.7, deleting “Chief Inspector” and substituting “Director”.

*Trade Standard (Safety Information Standard for Hot Water Bottle) Order 2011*

279. The Trade Standard (Safety Information Standard for Hot Water Bottle) Order 2011 is amended in paragraph 10 of the Schedule by—

- (a) deleting “Trade Standards Office” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
- (b) deleting “National Trade Measurement & Standards” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”.

*Trade Standard (Toothpaste Standard) Order 2011*

280. The Trade Standard (Toothpaste Standard) Order 2011 is amended in order 5(4) and (5) by deleting “Office of the Trade Standards and Quality Control” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”.



*Trade Standards (Battery Standard) Order 2013*

281. The Trade Standards (Battery Standard) Order 2013 is amended by—

- (a) in order 3 in the definition of “Director”, deleting “Trade Standards and Quality Control Office” and substituting “National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
- (b) deleting “Trade Standards and Quality Control Office” wherever it appears and substituting “National Trade Measurement and Standards”.

*Trade Standards (Fuel Standards) Order 2007*

282. The Trade Standards (Fuel Standards) Order 2007 is amended by—

- (a) in Schedule 1—
  - (i) in paragraph 2 in the definition of “Director”, deleting “Standards and Quality Control” and substituting “National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
  - (ii) in paragraph 5(2)—
    - (A) deleting “The Director Trade Standards and Quality Control” and substituting “The Director National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
    - (B) deleting “Ministry for Commerce” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
- (b) in Schedule 2—
  - (i) in paragraph 2 in the definition of “Director”, deleting “Standards and Quality Control” and substituting “National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
  - (ii) in paragraph 4(2)—
    - (A) deleting “The Director Trade Standards and Quality Control” and substituting “The Director National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
    - (B) deleting “Ministry for Commerce” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”.

*Trade Standards (Household Appliances Refrigerating Appliances) Order 2007*

283. The Trade Standards (Household Appliances Refrigerating Appliances) Order 2007 is amended in order 9(4) and (5) by deleting “Office of the Trade Standards and Quality Control” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”.

*Trade Standards (Used Motor Vehicle Import Certification Standard) Order 2013*

284. The Trade Standards (Used Motor Vehicle Import Certification Standard) Order 2013 is amended in order 6(1) by deleting “Customs” and substituting “the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”.

*Trade Standards and Quality Control (Prescribed On-Spot Contravention Notice) Regulations 2011*

285. The Trade Standards and Quality Control (Prescribed On-Spot Contravention Notice) Regulations 2011 is amended in Part A of the Schedule by—

- (a) in paragraph 3, deleting “Office of Trade Standards and Quality Control” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”; and
- (b) in paragraph 4, deleting “Office of the National Trade Standards and Quality Control” and substituting “Department of National Trade Measurement and Standards”.

*Trade Unions (Deduction of Union Dues) Regulations 1991*

286. The Trade Unions (Deduction of Union Dues) Regulations 1991 is revoked.

*Traffic (Breath Tests) Regulations 1991*

287. The Traffic (Breath Tests) Regulations 1991 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 2, deleting the definition of “The Act” and substituting the following—
  - ““Act” means the Land Transport Act 1998”; and
- (b) in regulation 5—
  - (i) in the heading, deleting “under section 48(13)(a)” and substituting “issued”;
  - (ii) deleting “subsection (13)(a) of section 48 of the Act ” and substituting “regulation 11(2) of the Land Transport (Breath Tests and Analyses) Regulations 2000”; and
  - (iii) deleting “the subsection” and substituting “that regulation”.

*Traffic (Driving School) Regulations*

288. The Traffic (Driving School) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) deleting “Principal Licensing Authority” wherever it appears and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
- (b) in regulations 10 and 11, deleting “Traffic Regulations” and substituting “regulations”.

*Traffic (Fees) Regulations 1994*

289. The Traffic (Fees) Regulations 1994 is amended by—

- (a) in regulation 4—
  - (i) deleting “Principal Licensing Authority” wherever it appears and substituting “Land Transport Authority”; and
  - (ii) deleting “under paragraph (2) of regulation 124 of the Traffic Regulations”; and

- (b) in the Schedule—
- (i) in paragraph (c) of item B, deleting “section 27 of the Act” and substituting “the Act or any of its subsidiary laws”;
  - (ii) in paragraph (d) of item E, deleting “sub-section (2) of section 11 of the Act” and substituting “the Act or any of its subsidiary laws”;
  - (iii) in item F—
    - (A) in paragraph (a), deleting “subsection (7) of section 47 of the Act” and substituting “the Act or any of its subsidiary laws”;
    - (B) in paragraph (b), deleting “subsections (8) and (9) of section 60 of the Act” and substituting “the Act or any of its subsidiary laws”; and
    - (C) in paragraph (c), deleting “subsection (4) of section 68 of the Act” and substituting “the Act or any of its subsidiary laws”;
  - (iv) in paragraph (i) of item G, deleting “paragraph (a) of the proviso to subsection (2) of section 25 of the Act” and substituting “the Act or any of its subsidiary laws”; and
  - (v) in paragraph (b) of item H, deleting “regulation 124 of the Traffic Regulations” and substituting “the Act or any of its subsidiary laws”.

*Traffic (Signs) Regulations*

290. The Traffic (Signs) Regulations are amended in Table B of the Second Schedule by deleting “Central Traffic Authority” and substituting “Land Transport Authority”.

*Traffic Lights (Establishment) (Labasa) Order 1991*

291. The Traffic Lights (Establishment) (Labasa) Order 1991 is amended in order 1(2) by deleting “Traffic Act, Chapter 176” and substituting “Land Transport Act 1998”.

*Transport of Animals Regulations*

292. The Transport of Animals Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 7(2)(b), deleting “Permanent Secretary for Primary Industries” and substituting “permanent secretary responsible for agriculture”; and
- (b) deleting “Ministry of Primary Industries” wherever it appears and substituting “Ministry responsible for agriculture”.

*Tug Services Order 2011*

293. The Tug Services Order 2011 is amended by—

- (a) in order 4, deleting “F\$420.23 (incl. VAT)” and substituting “F\$365.42 (VEP)”;
- (b) in orders 5 and 7, deleting “F\$157.59 (incl. VAT)” and substituting “F\$137.03 (VEP)”;
- (c) in order 9, deleting “F\$931.67 (incl. VAT)” and substituting “F\$810.15 (VEP)”;

- (d) in order 10, deleting “F\$945.50 (incl. VAT)” and substituting “F\$822.17 (VEP)”; and
- (e) in the Schedule—
  - (i) deleting the third and fourth columns; and
  - (ii) inserting “(VEP)” after “\$” in the second column.

*Value Added Tax Regulations 1991*

294. The Value Added Tax Regulations 1991 is amended by—

- (a) deleting “Commissioner” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”; and
- (b) in regulations 8(d) and 12(d), deleting “Inland Revenue Department” wherever it appears and substituting “Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”.

*Value Added Tax Tribunal Rules 1994*

295. The Value Added Tax Tribunal Rules 1994 is amended by—

- (a) in rules 6(4), 7(2), 8, 9, 11, 12(2) and 13(2), deleting “Commissioner” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”; and
- (b) in the First Schedule, deleting “Commissioner of Inland Revenue” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Fiji Revenue and Customs Authority”.

*Valuers Regulations 1989*

296. The Valuers Regulations 1989 is amended in regulation 8 by deleting “and Surveyor-General”.

*Wages Council (Mining and Quarrying Industries) Order 1993*

297. The Wages Council (Mining and Quarrying Industries) Order 1993 is revoked.

*War Pensions (1943) Regulations*

298. The War Pensions (1943) Regulations are amended by—

- (a) in regulation 1, deleting “War Pensions (1943) Regulations” and substituting “War Pensions Regulations 1943”;
- (b) in regulation 2—
  - (i) deleting the definition of “Act”;
  - (ii) in the definition of “Board”, deleting “Board of Pensions established under the Act” and substituting “the Minister or such person or body of persons appointed by the Minister”; and
  - (iii) in the definition of “claim”, deleting “Act” and substituting “War Pensions Act 1943”;
- (c) deleting regulation 6;

- (d) in regulation 7—
  - (i) deleting “the Secretary to the Board, or”; and
  - (ii) deleting “specified in section 7 of the Act”;
- (e) deleting regulation 10;
- (f) deleting regulation 13;
- (g) in regulation 15, deleting “Unless otherwise directed by the \* Minister, the Board” and substituting “The Ministry”;
- (h) in regulation 26, deleting “under the hand of the Secretary of the Board”;
- (i) deleting “Board of Pensions” wherever it appears and substituting “Board”; and
- (j) in the Schedule—
  - (i) deleting “Section 20 of the War Pensions (1943) Act reads:—” wherever it appears; and
  - (ii) deleting “[Here to be set out section 20]” wherever it appears.

*Water Supply (Free Allowance) By-laws*

299. The Water Supply (Free Allowance) By-laws are amended by deleting “Commissioner” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”.

*Water Supply (Pipes and Fittings) By-laws*

300. The Water Supply (Pipes and Fittings) By-laws are amended by—

- (a) in by-laws 2, 4, 5, 17(1), 24, 34 and 46, deleting “Commissioner” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”; and
- (b) in by-law 24 in the heading, deleting “Commissioner’s” wherever it appears and substituting “Water Authority of Fiji’s”.

*Water Supply (Shipping) (Exemption) Order*

301. The Water Supply (Shipping) (Exemption) Order is amended in order 2 by—

- (a) deleting “All Her Majesty’s” and substituting “The Republic of Fiji Military Forces”; and
- (b) deleting “Her Majesty” and substituting “the State”.

*Water Supply (Shipping) By-laws*

302. The Water Supply (Shipping) By-laws are amended in by-law 3 by deleting “Commissioner for Water Supply” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”.

*Water Supply (Temporary or Emergency Supply) By-laws*

303. The Water Supply (Temporary or Emergency Supply) By-laws are amended by—
- (a) in by-law 3, deleting “Commissioner of Water Supply” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”;
  - (b) in by-law 4, deleting “Commissioner” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”; and
  - (c) in the Schedule—
    - (i) deleting “Commissioner of Water Supply” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”; and
    - (ii) deleting “Commissioner” after “prescribed by the” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”.

*Water Supply By-laws*

304. The Water Supply By-laws are amended by—
- (a) in by-law 1A, deleting “Commissioner of Water Supply” and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”;
  - (b) in by-laws 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 9A, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15, deleting “Commissioner” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”;
  - (c) in by-law 10(4), deleting “office of the Commissioner” and substituting “Water Authority of Fiji”; and
  - (d) in Schedule A, deleting “Commissioner of Water Supply” wherever it appears and substituting “Chief Executive Officer of the Water Authority of Fiji”.

*Workmen’s Compensation (Rules of Court) Regulations*

305. The Workmen’s Compensation (Rules of Court) Regulations are amended by—
- (a) in regulation 10, deleting “magistrates’ courts” and substituting “the Employment Relations Tribunal”;
  - (b) in regulation 22(1), deleting “a judge of the High Court” and substituting “the Employment Relations Court”;
  - (c) in regulation 23, deleting “magistrate” and substituting “Tribunal”; and
  - (d) in the First Schedule, deleting “Magistrates’ Court” wherever it appears and substituting “Employment Relations Tribunal”.

Made this 12th day of November 2016.

A. SAYED-KHAIYUM  
Attorney-General